CASE 3454: Application of YATES

ATt PETR. CORP. for pool consolidation
and extension, Eddy County, N.M.
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BEFORE THE OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MEW MEXICO

{ IR THR MATTER OF THE HEARING
SO - CALLED BY T IL COMSERVATION
T - COMMISBION OF NEW MEXICO POR

. THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CABE No. 3454 ﬁ
Order No. R-3140 3

NOMENCLATURE |
{ APPLYCATYON OF YATSS FAFRULEUM CORPORATION

} % i
| FOR POOL COMSCLIDATION AND EXTENSION, RDDY
! comrrr, NEM MEXICO.

i {
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o BX_THE COMMIBEION ¢ §
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@ This cause came on for hsaring at 9 a.wm. on September 7, 1966;
at Santa Fe, New Mexice, before Examiner Daniel S, Nutter.

NOW, on this__20th day of October, 1966, the Commission, a |
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, :
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
iin the premisss,

FINDB:
(1) 7That due public notice having been given as required by

i law, the Commiseion has jurisdiction of this cause and the cubjoct,
 matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Yates Petroleum Corporation, seeks
consolidation of the Four Mile Draw-fan Andres and the Penasco-
San Andres Pools, Eddy County, Rew Mexico, into a single pool
iand the extension of the vertical liwmits of said pool to include
Xthc Yeso formation.

(3) That the reservoir information presently available f
establishes that the Four Mile Draw-8an Andres and Penasco-§an !
Andres Pools constitute a common source of supply.
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i {4) That in crder to prevent waste and protcct correlative |
;rtqht-. the Four Mile Draw-San Andres and the Penasco-San Andres |
‘Pooll zhould be consolidated into a single pool, said pool to be
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_ Order No. R-3140

i designated the Penasco Draw San Andres-Yesc Pool and the vertical |
. limits of said pool shLould be extanded tc include the Yeso forma-

g (5) That the horizontal limite of said consolidated pool
* should be:

EDDY COUNTY, NE¥ MEXICO
TOWNSEIP 18 BOUTH. RAKGE 25 EAST. NNPM

a S®Ction 251 A
Secticn 28y A
5 Bection 34: E/2 and SW/4
Section 35: All
Section 36: MW/4

I Section 3 —n/h'nnd'sw/4
Bection 4: E/2

: (6) That the vertical limite of said consolidated pool
,should be that portion of the 8an Andres formation below the ;
marker encountered at 1160 feet in the Yates Petroleum Corpora- f
;tion Gerard Well No. 1, located in Unit O of Bection 25. Township
18 South, Range 25 Bast, NMPM, Eddy County, Xew Mexico, and all
ot the Yeso formation.
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i (7) That the mpplicant further seeks permission for the
lopsn hOle completion of wells in said pool throughout the lowar
'Ban Andres and Yeso pay with a single string of casing set at
Ftho top of the pay.

| {8) That the completion of oil weils in the Roswell Artesian
w(undorgxound water) Basin without an oil production casing string
gand a separate water protection casing string, both properly
“connnt.d. does not provide adaquate protaction tc the underground
i fresh waters.

i .
h (9) That the application for the open hole completion of ;
ivells in said pool throughout the lower San Andras and Yeso pay
»with a single string of casing set at the top of the pay should

h- denied.

1T IS THEREFORE ERED s

) {1) That the PFour Mile Draw-San Andres 2nd Penasco-San And:oq
Pools are hereby consolidated into a single pool designated the !
_Ponanco Draw San Andres-Yeso Pool. f
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CAZE No. 3454
Order %o. R-3140

BEIP BAST
S8ection 25: All
Section 51 all
Bect.on 34: R/2 and SW/4
Ssction 3%: All
Section 36 mwW/4

P RANGE T
Section 3: N/2 and SW/4
Section 4: B/2

_ (3) That the vertical limits of the Penaszcoc Draw San Andres-:
. Yeso Pool, Bddy County, New Mexico, shall be that portion of the
- 8an Andras formation below the marker encountered at 1190 feet in
' the Yates Petroleum Corporation Gerard Well No. 1, located in Unit!
10 of Section 25, Township 18 Bouth, Range 25 East, NMPM, Eddy
! County, Maw Mexico, and all of the Yeso formation.

{(4) That this order, as it pertains to the consolidation of
' the Four Mile Draw-2an Andras and the Penasco-8an Andres Pools
,into a single pool and the extension of the vertical limits of
 said pool, shall be effective November 1, 1966,

i {5) That the application for the open hole completion of
‘wells in sald pool throughout tha lower San Andres and Yeso pay .
with a single string of casing set at the top of the pay ias 1
hcroby deanied. ‘

_ (6) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the ;

| eatry of such further orders as the Commission may deem nocossnry.i

t DONE at Santa Fe, Mew Mexico, on the day and year hercinabovo
dolignntod.

STATE OF MNEW MEXICU
cong I0N COMMISSION

M. CAMPBELL,| Chairman
,/4éaf%r>A4:i.457 —~
(éf?f;?ﬁ :;ZEES Membe
S I PORTER, Jr., T & Secretary




GOVERNOR
JACK M, CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN

State of Nebo Mexico
®il Conseruation @ ommission
B

LAND COWMISSIONER @

GUYTON B. HAYS >
MEMBER

. 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE

»

December 28, 1566

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY = SiRECTGR

Re: Case No. 3!!!

order No. R~

Mr. A. J. Losee Applicant:
Losee & Stewart

3140-A & R-3169

post Office BoX 239 YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Arcesia, Hew Mexico

Dear sirs

.Bnclosed herewith are two copies °f the above—referenced com-
=

]
- e

mission order recently entered in the gubject Ca

very truly yours,

QA”.OE:&/,A

A. L. PORTER, JTr.
Secretaryhbirector '

: irl"

carbon copY of order also gent tos
v_Bbhbs-occ x -
Artesia OCC__X

Agtec 0CC ___
~ OTHER Mr. John Anderson, MT. prank Ixby-




LAW OFFICES

LOSEE AND STEWART

o
A.J. LOSEE CARPER BUILDING ~ P. 0. DRAWER 239 AREA CODE SOS

EOWARD B. STEWART ARTESIA NEW MEXICO 88210 - » 746-3508
tel

1 December 1966 .

Mr, A, L. Porter, Jr.

Secretary-Director

0il Conservation Commission
of New Mexico

P, O, Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Applications of Yates Petroleum Corporation

Case Nos. 3454 and 3502
o

Dear Mr, Porter:

We supplement our transmittal to you dated November 22,
1966, with the enclosure of three copies of Special Pool
Rules for the Eagle Creek-San Andres and Penasco Draw San
Andres-Yeso Pools, Eddy County, New Mexico,

We are furnishing each party receiving a carbon of this
letter with a copy of such Special Pool Rules and we would
very much appreciate any suggestions they may have with
respect to these pool rules prior to the hearing.

j Very truly yo

AJL:xh
Enclosures

cc: Yates Petrcleum Corporaticn
Mr. Ralph Gray
Mr, Frank Irby, Chief
Water Rights Division
State Engineer Office
Mr. Jim Wright
State Engineer Office
Mr. James Knauf
United States Geological Survey
Mr, W. A. Gressett
0il & Gas Inspector




SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR
EAGLE CREEK-SAN ANDRES AND
PENASCO DRAW SAN ANDRES-YESO POOLS

Rule 1. Each well drilled to and completed within the Eagle
Creek-San Andres and Penasco Draw San Andres-Yeso Pools or in
the San Andres or Yeso formations within one mile thereof and
not nearer to or within the limits of another designated San
Andres or Yeso oil pool, shall be spaced, drilled, operated
and produced in accordance with the general rules and regula-
tions of the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission (''Commis-
sion") unless such general rules and regulations shall be in
conflict with the special rules and regulations hereinafter
set forth, in which event the special rules and regulations

of said wells,

Rule 2. A single string of casing of sufficient size to ac-
commodate the rumning cof an additional string of casing if

- ever deemed necessary, but in no event less than 4-1/2" OD

is all of the casing that shall be required for wells in the
pool. This casing shall be set at least 150 feet below the
base of the artesian underground water zone as such base was
encountered in and identified at a point 942 feet below the
surface in the Yates Petroleum Corporation - Yates "AS" Fee #1
well in the NE/4 SW/4 Section 25, Township 18 South, Range 25
East, N, M,P.M,

Rule 3. If practicable, sufficient cement shall be used on
the casing to fill the annular space behind the casing to the
top of the hole, provided, however, that authorized field
personnel of the Commission may, at their discretion, allow
exceptions to the foregoing requirement when conditions in a
given area render it impracticable,

Rule 4. The casing will be tested in accordance with the
testing provisions of Rule 107 of the Rules and Regulations

' of the Commission.

Rule 5. If after recovering load water any well shall make

20 barrels of water per day, or more, the operator shall im-.
mediately notify the District Office of the Commission, in
writing, of such fact and furnish such office with an analysis
of the water being produced by the well., Thereafter the
operator shall take such remedial steps, if any, as may be
directed by the authorized field personnel of the Commission, .

Rule 6, If a well is shut in or temporarily abandoned for a
continuous period of 60 days the operator shall set a plug
in the casing at such depth as may be necessary to isolate
the producing zones in the well unless authorized field per-
sonnel of the Commission shall, in writing, extend the time
for setting the plug. '
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CASE 3502:

Docket No. 32-66

DOCKXET: REGULAR HEARING - FRI1DAY -- DECEMBER 16. 1966

OTL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M., MORGAN HALL, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING,
v SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

e

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the oil allowable for January, 19673
(2) Consideration of the allowable produztion of gas 7o
Januvary, 1967 from thirteen prorated pouuis in Lea,
Eddy, and Roosevelt Counties. Consideration of the
allowable production of gas from nine prorated pocls
in San Juan, Rio Arriba and Sandoval Counties, New
Mexico for January, 1967. Presentation of purchaser's
nominations for the six-month period beginning February .
1, 1967, for that area.

CASE 3472:; (De Novo)

Application of Len Mayer for compulsory poocling, Chaves County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order pooling all mineral interests in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section
1, Township 8 South, Range 30 East, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Upon appiication of Pan American Petroleum Corporation, this
case will be heard De Nove under the provisions of Rule 1220.

CASE 3454 (De Novo)

Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for pool consolidation
and exténsion, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks the consolidation of Four Mile-San Andres
Pool and the Penasco-San Andres Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico,
into one pool, and for vertical extension of said pool to include
both the San Andres and Yeso formations.

Upon the request of Yates Petroleum Corporation, and pursuant to
the provisions of Rule 1220, Case No. 3454 will be heard De Novo
to consider modification of Order No. R-3140 to delete any
express or implied requirement that more than one single stiinc
of casing be set at the top of the pay for wells in the Penasco
Draw San Andres-Yeso Pool.

Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for special pool rules,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the promulgation of special pool rules for the drilling,
casing,cementing, and slugging of all wells drilled to and
completed in the Eagle Creek-San Andres and the Penasco Draw San
Andres-Yeso Pools, located within the horizontal iimits of the
Roswell Artesian (underground water) Basin, Eddy County, New
Mexico.




-2~ December, 1966 Regular Hearing

E_fl‘ . CASE 3503: Southeastern New Mexico nomenclature ca- > ~:iiing for an order
% . for the creation of one pool and the assig-i nt of an oil

b discovery allowable therein, and the creatig:, contraction,

& and extension of certain other pools in lLea, Chaves, and
Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico:

[_ (a) Create a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified
as an 0il pool for Pennsylvanian production and designated

the Vada-Pennsylyanian Pool, comprising the following-described
acreage:

TORNSUIP @ SOUTH. RANGE 34 FAST. NMPM

e

SECTION 20Q: Nw/4

Further, for the assignment of approximately 48,960 barrels
of oil discovery allowable to the discovery well, Midwest
0il Corporation's Vada Lee Pruitt Well No. 1, located in
Unit C of said Section 20.

(b) Create a new pool in Lea County classified as an oil
pool for Bone Springs procduction and designated as the
Midway-Bone Springs Pool, and described as:

TOWNSHIP 17 SCUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 13: NE/4

- _ (¢) Create a new pool in lLea County classified as an oil
{' - pool for Lower Wolfcamp production and designated as the
Moore~Lower Wolfcamp Pool, and described as:

3 _ TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST. NMPM
4 SECTION 25: NW/3

<y
S e

r
N

A

(d) Contract the vertical limits oS the Moore-Wolfcamp Gas
Pool in lea County, New Mexico, with special vertical limits
defined as being from the top of Wolfcamp at 8080 feet to
shale break at 8278 feet as in Texaco, Inc., J. H. Moore No.
4, located in Unit C of Section 25, Township 11 South, Range
32 East, NMPM. Redesignate said pool as Moore-Upper Wolfcamp
Gas Pool.

(e) Extend the North Bagley-Wolfcamp Pool in Lea County to
include therein:

TCWNSHIP 11 SCUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 14: SE/4

(f) Extend the Blinebry Gas Pool in Lea County to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 8: SE/4
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_— (g) Extend the Cato-San Andres Pool in Chaves County to include
: therein:
F oo ! TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
| ? SECTION 3: GSE/4
b : SECTION 11: SE/4
e ‘ SECTION i2: SW/4
> ; SECTION 13: NwW/4
i (h) Extend the Chaveroo-San Andres Pool in Chaves and Roosevelt
L ; Counties to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 14: E/2
SECTION 23: NW/4

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 18: SE/4
SECTION 29: Nw/4
SECTION 30: 5/2

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 6: Sw/4

(i) Extend the langlie-Mattix Pool in Lea County to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 3: SW/4

(j) Bxtend the Vacuum~Glorieta Pool in Lea County to include
therein:

TOWNSHTP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 24: NW/4

(k) Extend the Vacuum-Wolfcamp Pool in Lea County to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 23: SE/4

.CASE 3504: Northwestern New Mexico nomenclature case calling for an order
extending existing pools in Rio Arriba, Sandoval,and San Juan
Counties, New Mexico.

(a) Extend the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 7+ AIT of partial section

' J) H
* : SECTION 16: NW/4
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TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
SECTTON 31: /4

SECTION 33. E/2
SECTION 34: /s

TOWNSHTP 31 NORTHZ RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 32: TNW/7

(b) Extend the Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool +

SECTTION 22: E/2 ¢ Sw/4
SECTION 23: a1l
SECTTON 24: A11
SECTTON 26: A1l
SECTTON 27: w/2 ¢ NE/4

TOWNSHT P 30 NORTHZ RANGE 9 WE‘STz NMPM
SECTION 5 Al o
SECTION g: E/2

SECTION 7. E/2
SECTION g. All
SECTICON 13: sw/g
SECTION i4: g/2
SECTTION 17: A11
SECTION 18: E/2
SECTION 19: a11
SECTION 20: N/2
SECTION 23: A11
SECTION 26: NE/4
SECTION 27: W/2 ¢ NE/4
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b {c) Extend the South Blanco-Pictured Cliff:; Ponl to include
R theréin:

Pf TOWNSHIP 23 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 22: Nw/4

J TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 25: N/2 & Bw/4

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 6: E/2

(d) Extend the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 2: E/2

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 34: All

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 34: N/2
SECTION 35: All

(e) Extend the Mesa-CGallup 0il Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 17 WEST, NMPM

g

SECTiON 20: W/2 NW/A

- TOWNSHIF 32 NORTH, RANGE 18 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 25: NE/4 NE/4

{f) Extend the South Bianco-~Tocitc Cil Pool to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 21: N/2

(g) Extend the Table Mesa-Pennsylvanian "C" 0il Pool to
include therein:

TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 17 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 27: OE/4 SW/4 € 5wW/4 SE/4
SECTION 33: NE/4
SECTION 34: Nw/4
(h) Extend the Tocito Dome-Pennsylvanian™D" 0il Pool to
include therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 NCRTH, RANGE 18 WEST, NMPM
SECTION 9: SW/4




OiL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
pP. ©. BOX 2088
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

October 25, 1966

B)

Mr. Bdward B. Stewart
Losee and Stewart
Attorneys at Law

post Office Drawer 239
Artesia, New Mexico

Re; Case No. 3454
Order No. R~3140

Dear 8ir:

=nclosed herewitin &I twa copnies of the above-referenced

Comaission order recently issued in the subject case.

o &= &

Please be advised that although said order is dated October
\ / 20, 1966, the order was not officially entered until today.
October 25, 1966, is considered the effective date of the

3 orderx.
Very truly yours,
A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director
ALP/DSK/ix

ccs Oil Conservation Commission
Hobbs and Artesia, New Mexico




LAW OFFICES

LOSEE AND STEWART

A.J. LOSEE CARPER BUILDING - P. O. DRAWER 239
EDWARD B STEWART ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210

27 November 1965

Mr. A. L, Porter, Jr.

Secretary~Director

0il Conservation Commission
of New Mexico

P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

o
N

ARE\A CODE 505
74€-3508

o
P

Re: Applications of Yates Petroleum Corporation
for a de novo hearing in Case Noi:%ﬁji and
for special pool rules for the Eagle Creek
San Andres and Penasco Draw San Andres-Yeso

Pools, Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr, Porter:

Enclosed herewith you will please find triplicate copies
of application for a de novo hearing in Case No. 3454 and
application for special pool rules for the Eagle Creek
San Andres and Penasco Draw San Andres-Yeso Pools, Eddy
County, New Mexico. 1In the latter application we have
requested that it be consolidated with Case No. 3454 and
that the consclidated cases be set for hearing before the

entire 0il Conservation Commission,

We have not included the Atoka-San Andres Pool in these
applications because of the large number of operators pro-

ducing wells in the pool,

We are presently working on the proposed special pool rules
and hope to be in a position within the next few days to
furnish such proposed rules to all parties receiving a copy

of this letter.

Very truly yours,

AJL:rh
Enclosures




Mr, A, L, Porter, Jr,
-2~ 22 November 1966

cc: Yates Petroleum Corporation
309 Carper Building
Artesia, New Mexico

Mr,. Ralph Gray
Booker Building
Artesia, New Mexico

Mz, Frank Irby, Chief
Water Rights Division
; State Engineer Office
: P. 0. Box 1079
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Mr., Jim Wright

State Engineer Office
P, O, Box 1717
Roswell, New Mexico

Mr., James Knauf

United States Geological Survey
Carper Building

trtesia, New Mexico

Mr, W. A, Gressett
0il & Gas Inspector
P. O. Drawer DD

Artesia, New Mexico
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? BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
; 7 i
l ’ . l OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
- |
Fos
e : IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION :
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OF YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR
POOL CONSOLIDATION AND EXTENSION,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

1
[
2
D
w
B~
(%) ]
~

APPLYCATION FOR DE NOVO HEARING

COMES YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION by its attorneys,
Losee and Stewart, and states:

1. That on October 25, 1966, the 0il Conservation
‘ Commission of New Mexico (""Commission''), pursuant to a hear-
ing held by Daniel S, Nutter, Examiner, on September 7, 1966,
entered its Order No. R-3140 which, among other things, con-
solidated the Four Mile Draw-San Andres and Fenasco-San
Ardres Pools into a single pool designated the Penasco Draw
San Andres-Yeso Fool and established the horizontal and
vertical limits of said Pool,.

2. Although not requested in tne Application of

Yates Petroleum Corporation, Order No. R-3140 found that

the completion cf 0il wells in the Roswell-Artesia (Under-

ground Water) Basin without an oil production casing string
and a separate water protection casing string, both properly
cemented, did not provide adequate protection to the under-
ground fresh waters and concluded that the application for
the open hole completion of wells in said pool throughout
the lower San Andres and Yeso pay with a single string of

casing set at the top of the pay was denied. ‘




P R T 4

3. Yates Petroleum Corporation is the original ap-
plicant in this case and is adversely affected by the find-
ing and conclusion set forth in paragraph No. 2 hereotf.

4. The applicant adopts by reference all of the

allegations set forth in its original application filed in

e b

T T

this case.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays the orders of the Commis-

ol d

sion as follows:
f 1. That this matiter be set for a de novo hearing
before the Commission at the noaxt regular hearing and due

notice be given thereof as required by law.

2, That Commission Order R-3140 be modified by
deleting any express or implied requirement that more than
one single string of casing be set at the top of the pay
for the wells in the Penasco Draw San Andres-Yeso Pool.

3. For such other relief as may be just in the

premises,

Losee and Stewart
Attorneys at Law
P. O, Drawer 239
Artesia, New Mexico




BEFORE THE CGIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
-CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
CCOMMISEION OF NRW MEXICO FOR
‘THE PURPOEE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3454
Order No. R-3140C-A

‘APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
S FOR CONSOLIDATION AND EXTENSION, BDDY ‘
|COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

"BY THE C S8ION: 1
‘ !
{ This cause came on for hearing de novo at 9 a.m. on December
116, 1966, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Com+
‘mission of Rew Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission.?
.; I
f NOW, on this_28th day of December, 1966, the Commission, a
”quarum being present, having considered the testimony rresented
.and the exhibits received at said hearing, and being fully advised
Yin the premises,

I ‘ i
| FINDS: ;

ﬁ (1) That due public notice having been given as required by |
ilaw, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject:
wmatter thereof. g
a !
1' (2) That after an examiner hearing, Commission Order No. %

“n -3140, dated October 20, 1966, was entered consolidating the
Grour Mile Draw-San Andres and Penasco-San Andres Pools into the
»Pcna-co Draw San Andres-Yeso Pool, designating the horizontal
'and vertical limits of thc Penasco Draw San Andres-Yeso Pool,
*and denying the application for open hole completion of wells
+in said pool throughout the lower San Andres and Yeso ray with
“a single string of casing set at the top of the pay.

| {3) That the applicant, Yates Petroleum Corporation,
onque-ted and was granted a hearing de novo before the Oil Con-
gtorvation Comcission.

l (4) That in the subject hearing de novo, Yates Petroleum
" Corporation requestad that Commission Order Bo. R-3130 bs modifiaed!
by deleting any express or imniied requirement that more than one é

:
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CASE No., 3454

. Order No. R-3140-A

‘single string of casiug ba sst at the top of the pay for wells in
the Penasco Draw San Andres-Yeso Pool.

(5) That the completion of oil wells in the Roswell Artessian.
(underground water) Basin without an oil production casing string

. and a separate water protection casing string, both properly

cemented, does not provide adeguate protection to the underground

_ fresh waters.

(6) That in oxder t© s that the Roswell Artesian (underQ
L no

*t 0
L 6

ur
. ground water) Basin is nct damaged, permission to complete wells

‘in the aforesaid pool throughout the lower San Andres and Yeso

fpay with a single string of casing set at the top of the pay as

requested by the applicant should not, under the Commission's

~obligation to protect fresh waters of the state of New Mexico, i

‘be granted and, therefore, applicant's request to modify Order

"No. R-3140 by deleting any express or implied requirement that morﬁ

‘than one single string of casing be set at the top of the pay for

‘wells in the Penasco Draw San Andres-Yeso Fool ghould be denied
‘and said Order No. R-3140 should be reaffirwed in its entirety.

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the application of Yates Petroleum Corporation to

. modify Order No. R-3140 by deleting any express or implied require;

iof the pay for wells in the Penasco Draw San Andrea-Yeso Pool is

iits entirety.

'ment that more than one esingle string of casing be set at the top

hereby denied and said Order No. R-3140 is hereby reaffirmed in

1 {2) That jurisdiction of this ~auze is retained for the :
‘entry cf such further or - s the Commission may deem necessary. !

: DONE at ¢ inta Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
design-ted.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
L CONSERVATION COMMISSION

JACK M, CAMPB Chairman

,26/:./347 =

1 2o, /

A, L. PFORTER, Jr.,lﬂégﬁ;r & Secretary
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR
CONSOLIDATION INTO ONE POOL OF THE
FOUR MILE DRAW-SAN ANDRES PCOL AND
THE PENASCO-SAN ANDRES POOL, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXTICO, AND FOR A VERTICAL : No, 3454
EXTENSION OF SAID POOL TO INCLUDE BOTH
THE SAN ANDRES AND THE YESG FORMATIONS

e 64 se& oo

APPLICATION

COMES YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION by its attorneys,
Losee and Stewart, and states:

1. The Four Mile Draw-San Andres Pool was created
by the 0il Conservation Commission of New Mexico ('Commis-
sion") by Order R-1424, conmsisting of the following de-
scribed area:

Township 19 South, Range 25 East, N.M,P.M,,

Section 3: SW/4
2. The Commission created the Penasco-San Andres
Pool by Order R-2485 which pool, with one extension thereof,
consists of the following described area:

Township 18 South, Range 25 East, N,M.,P.M,,

Section 25: NW/4, N/2 sw/4
3. The two pools produce from the same reservoirs
and there is need for the consolidation into one pool of
the Four Mile Draw-San Andres Pool and the Penasco-San
Andres Pool, ‘
4, The producing intervals of both the San Andres
and Yeso formations in the vicinity of the Four Mile Draw-

San Andres Pool and the Penasco-San Andres Pool is marginal




and in order to permit the recovery of oil that would not
otherwise be recovered the vertical limits of the consoli-
dated Four Mile Draw and Penasco-San Andres Fools should
be extended to incliude both the San Andres and Yeso forma-
tions,

5. The consolidation into one pool of the Four
Mile Draw-San Andres Pool and the Penasco-San Andres Pool
and the extension of the vertical limits of the consoli-
dated pools to include both the San Andres and Yeso forma-
tions will be in the interest of conservation, will prevent
waste and correlative rights will be protected.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays the order of the Commis-~
sion as follows:

1. That this matter be set for hearing before an
examiner duly appeinted by the Commiésion and that due
notice be given thereof as required by law.

2. That after such hearing an order be entered
consolidating into ome pool ithe Four Mile Draw-San Andres
Pool and the Penasco-San Andres Pool and extending the

-

vertical limiis o©

rh

the consolidated pools to include both
the San Andres and Yeso formations,
3. And for such other relief as may be just in the

premises.

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

By LM’&M
Edward B. Stewart
Losee and Stewart
Attorneys at Law
P. 0. Drawer 239
Astesia, New Mexico

Attorneys for Applicant
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BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico

September 7. 1966

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF: Application of Yates
Petroleum Corporation for pool consolidation
and extension, Eddy County, New Mexico.

)
)
)
)
)
J
)
)
) Case No.
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

BEFCRE: )
DANIEL S. NUTTER, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

3454
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for pool consolidation and extension, Eddy County, New

New Mexico, appearing for Yates Petroleum Corporation.

PAGE £

'MR.

MR.

HATCH: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation

exico.

STEWART: Edward B. Stewart, Stewart, Artesia,

have one witness to be sworn.

(Witness sworn.)

1

RICHARD C. NORMAN, called as a witness herein,

having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as

follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. STEWART:

(Whereupon, Exhibit Numbers 1

through 5 marked for
: Do

State your name, please.

Richard C. Norman.

Where do you live?

I live in Artesia, New Mexico.

What is your occupation?

I am a geologist employed by Yates Petroleum

Corporation.

In what capacity?

As a geologist.

Have you testified before this Commission before?

Yes,

I have.




PAGE 3

MR. STEWART: Are Mr. Norman's qualifications
acceptable?
MR. NUTTER: They are.
Q (By Mr. Stewart}) State what the Applicant proposes
to do through this Application.
A We propose to combine the Penasco and Four Mile Draw

Pools into one pool. That would include the San Andres and

Yeso producing zones in open hole completion.

Q Now, referring to what has peen marked as Exhibit

Number 1, would you stace what that portrays?

A Exhibit Number 1 shows the lease ownership in the

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. XPERT TESTUAONY, DAILY COPY, CONVINTIONS

area and the light stippling is Yates acreage that's 100

per cent and darker stippling is partial interest. The solid

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092 @ PHONE 243-6691 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST @ PHONE 456-12904 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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brown outline represenﬁs the designated pool boundaries for
the Four Mile-San Andres and for the Penasco-San Andres.

Q That's the Four Mile Draw?

A Féur Mile Draw, San Andres and the Penasco-San Andres
Pools. The brown boundary there represents the pool
consolidation outline that we propose here.

Q Now, what are the wells circled in orange?

A These wells are wells that are completed in open

hole now in the San Andres and Yeso formations and they will

be critical to the Hearing and will be shown later on a

cross section. The one in the southeast is Yates Petroleum

Lo
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PAGE 4

or theA;;ﬁgﬁwest in“Section 4-19-25 ié the Yatés Petroleum
Corpcration State AX Number 1, the one in S
Martin-Yates, the Third LEY Number 1, and the one in Section
25 of 18-25 is Yates Petroleum Girard AW Number One, which is

recently completed.

Q Those have been complete

Su
| 3
o]
Q
i3
(]
o

» hole in both the

San Andres and Yeso?

A Yes, they have.

Q Anything further portrayed by this Exhibit?

A No, there isn't.

Q Now, turning to Exhibit Number 2, what is that

intended to show?

A The Exhibit Number 2 is structure contcur map,

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P,O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-4691 @ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST @ PHONE 256-1294 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

dearniey-meler
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contoured on the top of the San Andres, and shows a
northeast trending or plunging ncse that goes on into the
Dayton Arch in the northeast, sometimes referred here as
the Dayton Arch.

Also, this boundary proposed to combine the two
fields, Four Mile Draw and Penasco, i3 partly controlled
by the structure, structural interpretation here, and the

three wells outlined in orange are those that will be shown

later on the cross section.

0 They're the same three wells outlined in orange on

Exhibit 1, are they not?
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PAGE S
A Yes, they are.
Q Now, Exhibit Number 3, will you state what that is?
A Exhibit Number 3 is a southwest, northeast cross

section that contains gamma ray neutron logs that have been
correlated through the San Andres and portions of the Yeso
ietta formations.

Q These are the same three wells shown on the two
previous exhibits in orange, are they not?

A Yes, they are. The intent of this cross section is
to show that correlations can be made between the two presently
designated field areas, the Four Mile Draw and Penasco, and
it is also to show the boundaries of the formation and further
it is to show the results of some of our coring in this area.
We have in a columnar section on these logs the cored section
taken in these wells. The solid dark blue represents solid
staining found in the cores and the intermittent lines are
where we had intermittent shows of oil in the core.

I might add that these cores were analyzed for
permeabilities wherever we had staining. I would like to
discuss a little bit about how we went aboﬁt this program.

We drilled the wells down six and three-quarter hole to
approximately, anywhere from 1053 to -- or 1060 to 1200 and
set four and a half inch casing. There is an exception here,

which is the middle well here on the cross section, Martin
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[ Yates Third LEY Number one that was drilled prior to this \

program that we started here earlier this year and already {
nad casing down through the part of the Slaughter Zone part
of the San Andres. \
Q Oon the other two wells you drilled down to the San
Andres and started coring?
A We drilled below the top of the Sén Andres and went
pelow the artesian water zone, sc-called, and drilled on top
of the dolomite of the expected shows.
Q And you cored the rest of the way down?
A Yes, we cored the rest of the way down with a

three and seven-eights inch hole with cores as much as 350

feet in this coring program in any given well.

Q Your pipe is set below the water pearing zone?

A Yes, it is. It is in cement carried back to the
surface.

Q what kind of comnletion have you affected in these
wells?

A We have affected open hole completion through acidizind

numerous zones and getting the cumulative fact of many zones
producing at the well bore.

o] Let's turn to Exhibit 4-A and 4-B, Mr. Norman, and
ask you to sﬁate what they show.

A Exhibits 4-A and B represent typical core plug
G
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analysis of the San Andres and Yeso. The 4-A represents the

analysis of the San Andres, this is typical. You notice
there's quite a number of zones or a lot of intervals that
have a tenth, or less than a tenth millidarcy permeability.
In fact, this is pretty Qell an average core analysis for the
San Andres. We do have one foot that had 20 millidarcies and
3.9 and 2.4 millidarcies.

Q Would you say these permeabilities run on the
average quite low?

A Yes. I would say for proéucing formations they are
guite low and as you see on the Yeso on Exhibit Number 4, that's
even lower than the San Andres in terms of permeability.

Q Now, referring back for a minute to Exhibit Number 3,
what does that show with regard to the amount of oil in place,
in your opinion?

A Well, we don't have any figures on the amount of o©il
in place, but it is considerable, as you can see, when you
have anywhere from five hundred to six hundred foot of
saturated section within the interval cored. We've found,
through testing, that virtually all these zones do give up
some 0il, even ones that don't have staining in it.

Q Is your problem not the absence of oil but the low
permeabilities you have?

A Yes, the low permeabilities are what are hurting us




wnww
.
'3

| S—
a
ao
=

1
S

-
| ——
T
<

.o

-

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COTY, CONVYENTIONS

SPECIALIZING IN:

MEXICO

ST o PHONE 256-1294 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

X 1092 ® PHONE 243-6591 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW

1120 SIMMS BLDG. @ p.0. BO

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EA

in terms of“ééégigéﬂéééenguﬁib
reason that we need to get as
hole as possible. For instanc
17 times. This is the Girard
Section 27, the - southeast part
section. 17 out of those 17 t
anywhere from a quarter to for

Q Wwas 40 gallons at the

A That's the high. It
to ten gallons per hour.

Q After treatment, what

have per zone?

A Well, this is aftexr t
recoveries, that is, after we

Prior to treatment, why, you €

no measurable fluid coming 1int

| to make your oil production.

Q Now, what is your bas

-

PAGE 8

Juction rates. This is one
many zones producing in the bore
e, on this last well, we tested
AW and this is the well in

of it of 18-25 on the cCross
ests had a free oil in it
ty gallons an hour.

high end?

actually averages from five

xind of recoveries did you

reatment that we got thesz high
acidized we got those recoveries.
ould bale the hole dry and get

o the hole and this has been

borne out by also cable toocl drilling in the area. You have

It won't come in natural.

Q Tn those 17 zones Yyou referred to, what was your

average recovery, have you figured that?

A Well, we estimated around five to ten gallons an hour.
Q Gallons an hour?
Q Yes, after acid on a swab gauge.

ic reason for wanting to
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commingle the San Andres in the Yeso?

A Our primary reason is that we need more producing
intervals in the bore hole to make a commercial well. Some-
times we may not get enough in the San Andres to make a
commercial well. Case in point, for instance, is the State

A¥X that is on the cross section on the left~hand side. We

had cored down through the San Andres and really didn't

believe we had a commercial
time when we decided, well,

find some deeper pay and we

well at that time, and this is the
we had better see if we could

went into the Yeso and found oil

production in that zone and completed for 24 barrels a day
based on swab gauge test.

Had we quit in the San Andres, well, we would have
had to plug the well and as a matter of fact, this program
we started was to seek San Andres oil and we realized along
halfway through it that we needed also the Yeso production
to make commercial wells for us. We needed to commingle,
put the two together.

Q Has it been your cxperience to date that while you
can likely produce oil in commercial quantities if you are

allowed to commingle, you most likely cannot produce oil in

commercial quantities from either one of the two zones.
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A " To date we haven't seen evidence in thismérea thétw__—T
we can make a commercial well in one or the cther alone.

6] I don't think I ask you this question as to
combining the two pools horizontally; do these logs indicate
to you that the Four Mile Draw and the Penasco are producing
from a common reservoir?

A I believe they did. The correlations are fairly
good, and as you can see the staining is in zones that you
can carry across the area. With the core information, this is
possible, but without it we have not known this.

Q You have mentioned producing in an open hole even
though the application doesn't expressly request that authority.
What is the distinction from the mechanical and -- Well, from
the mechanical standpoint of completing these two zones in
the open hole and completing them through casing?

A Frpm a mechanical standpoint if you complete it
through casing there's a tendency, we found, in the area to
communicate between zones.

Q Why is that?

A Well, one reason, probably the prime reason would be
poor cement jobs and also the fact that these pays are fairly
close together. As I stated earlier, we needed to get as
many pays as possible in producing the bore hole. You have to

treat each one of them and some of them are very close to
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each nther.

that will gi

\ these wells

commercial. and 1 would

along with the pechanics

so I pelieve mechanically jt's not the syst

ot 11

_— e —

em

"M\

ve us multiple pay sones that we need toO mak¢C

1ike tO add here that

that I think 1it's pretty obvious

that the casing;, cementing: perforating costs would 9g°© way \

]
up would jncrease the completion cos

Q Right,

but jeavin

ts considerably.

g out the economics has it been

your experience that you very 1ikely can £ind Lhorizons that

are worth 3roducing if yo

the open nole thatyou very 1ikely coul

casing?

% Yes, We pelieve W€ can handle

iine ctraddle

had to date.

You can get

of these individual zones

with this approach and we

packer testing, the proc

a positive t
and we have

can get more

\ hole this way - another thing, if we W

\ and treatind

Q wel

are still of

through casing. the chanc

\ and even then it's not alvw

ot petter to have the coOr

1, you have ha

the opinion that it is mu

.

\perforate the right zone pecause it is

what is the best producing interval un

u can use your present methods in

a nci find through

this better through
edure such as Wwe have
reatment OF stimulation
nad very good success

zones producinq in the
ere using perforation
es are we might not
aifficult ro decide

less You have cores:

ays easyY to pick- well, it's a

es toO chooseé

your treatment intervals.

a cores in these wells, and you

-

ch better in the open
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hole completion? ‘ o
A Yes.
Q Now --
A May I add one thing to my testimony?
Q Yes.
A If you perforated a section based on just a normal

gamma ray neutron log and staining the samples, and perforate
through casing, you would probabiy have to over-perforate

this to be sure you were getting your pay coming into the hole,
and this would raise the cost of completion gquite a bit by

over-perforating. It would also raise the probability of

communication.
¢} Have you any reserve estimates on this area?
A It's difficult to get good reserves because we

don't have adequate production histories in here, but based
on what's been producing, has produced in the Four Mile Draw
field in the Penasco-San Andres fields, we estimate that the
San Andres would give 20,000 barrels of reserves on primary,
and the nearest Yeso production is over in the Empire Abo
Field, fifteen miles to the northeast. And based on that cone
well production in the Yeso there, we estimate it would be
probably 25,000 barrels primary reserves.

Q Referring to Exhibit Number 5, what is that

intended to show?
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A Exhibit Number 5 shows us the compazison of completion

techniques in this area, particularly in view of their costs.
If, we call your attention to that, we¢ had an open hole Yeso
well we estimated it would cost around $36,782. If it was
open hole San Andres alone it would cost $29,940 giving a
combined completion cost for two wells of $66,722., A dual
Yeso and San Andres cased hole we estimate would cost $54,422
for completion. The technique that we have been using where
we propose to complete in the San Andres and Yeso open hole,
it would cost us $38,282.

Q Now, as to the dual completion in a cased hole,

you shcw a cost of $54,422. Comparing that method of completion

to your open hole completion, are there other items that would
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likely cause a larger economic differasnce between the two,
that is, operating difficulties?

A I believe in the long run it would be more than shown
in these figures because of operating costs. I mean economics
would get worse after the completion because of whenever you
pull two strings of pipe it costs extra money and the
operations would be a lot more expensive.

Q Now, with regard to the return on your investment,
based on the reserve estimates you have, is drilling one well

to the Yeso economically feasible, in your opinion?

A I do not believe it is.




race 14
| L l Q And as to drilling one weIl tc the San Andres, is
%_~— . that economically feasible?
éic‘ ' A I don't believe it is.
=
{f Q Would you state what kind of return you would expect
; to have on one well to the Yeso?
| A We estimate it would be 1.4 return to 1 invested on

our money. This applies also to the San Andres.

~

Q Now, as to dual completion in a cased hole, what

would be your estimate?

N

A We estimate it would be 1.75 to 1.
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1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.6491 @ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST ® PHONE 256.1294 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Tnmse
(= &)
'gé Q Now, does that take into account your opinion as to
= the higher operating costs and the engineering difficulties
= o _
T P
e you might nave?z
Qa2
= A No, it does not.
Q Now, with regard to commingling the Yeso and San

Andres in an open hole, what does your experience show you,
with regard to your investment return?

A Commingling the Yeso and Sau Andres in open hole we
figure would give us a return on our investment of 2.5 to 1

which we believe is profitable.

Q In your opinion, based on your experience to date,

will the combined production from the San Andres and the

Yeso exceed a one well allowable?

A No, I do not beliewit will.
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Q Is it economically feasible to make periodic tests

of production from the two zones if you do complete in an

open hole?

A I believe the operations expense of doing so would be
prohibitive.

Q For what reason? What expenses would you have? What
would you have to do?

A You would have to quit producing one zone, for
instance, and produce the other.

Q You would have to run apacker?

A You would have to pack off your one zone from the
other with the packer on tubing, separate them.

Q You would have to have'a pulling machine out there

to do that?

A Yes. The operations of a pulling unit and personnel

would be a lot more expensive than ordinary.

O Do you

. -— 3 ~ —~—— -—
u have an opinicn as to whether the approval

3

of this application would result in the recovery of oil which

would not otherwise be recovered?

A Yes.
Q What is that opinion?
A My opinion is that on this present way we have of

completing now the Yeso and the San Andres in open hole, and

by commingling them is the only way we can see tht would give
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us a fair return bn oﬁr ﬁone&wigwirying toﬁb}sduceughese two
zones in this area.
Q This wouldn't be attractive to drill any other way,
is that correct?
A No. We don'ﬁ believe it would to drill and complete.
Q Were all these exhibits prepared by you or under
your supervision?
A Yes, they were.
MR. STEWARY: We offer Exhibits 1 through 5.
MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits 1 through 5 will

be admitted in evidence.

(Whexeupon, Exhibits 1 through
5 offered and admitted in
evidence.)
MR. STEWART: I believethat's all we have.
MR. NUTTER: Are there any questions of Mr. Norman?
CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUITER:

Q How far is this from the City of Artesia?
A This is 8 miles, I believe.
Q How far away from this is the area where the City

of Artesia has water wells for municipal supply?
A It would be about the same distance, a little less.
Q Now, you mentioned a deep water producing horizon.

Just where is that located with respect to the depth of the
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wells?
A This artesia zone that I referred to, this is on the
cross section. In Exhibit Number 3 you will notice that if

you take the State AX Number 1 on the left~hand sigde

()
¢}

interval of porosity that has water in it is between 700
and 900 feet; and as you go to the northeast, it gets a little
deeper because of the structure dropping off and in the Girard
W it's around 700 to 1,000 feet or so.

0 Is water from this artesian sand being withdrawn in

this area?

A In the immediate area?
Q fes.
A Not to my knowledge. It is further east, I believe,

in some of the deeper irrigation wells. Most of the water
that's being used in this area is several hundred feet above

this zone, which is in the Grayburg.

Q This San Andres water is, however, potable, is it not?
A Yes, it is.

Q Is this the water sand that the City of Artesia uses?
A I believe it is, yes, at least part of it is.

Q If we take a look at the cross section there in

the Girard AW 1 -~

A Yes.

Q -- it would appear that the porcsity goes to approximatiely
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almost 1200 feet, wouldn't you agree with that?

A No, sir, I wouldn't. I admit it appears to. I will
agree with that, it does appear to. However, we had drilling
time and this is why we picked the casing point in this well
and we estimated that we were 120 feet below the base of the

wateyr zone.

Q At your casing point?
A Yes, the casing point is 100 feet below.
Q In other words, 1070 would be the water, considering

that drilling break?

A I think that would be the point of it. I am not
absolutely sure of that. I would have to refer back to my
drilling time log on the well. You notice that immediately
below the casing we did get staining.

Q Well, now, there appears to be staining almost all
the way down. There's some intervals there where there is
noﬁe,

A Yes.

Q The problem,however, seems to be the permeability
rather than the lack of saturation, is that it, as far as
the welis are concerned?

A That is correct.

Q Is there any permeable section there that is not

productive or which is not, does not demonstrate staining
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but is permeable?

A Not to my knowledae, permeability of any consequence.

This section there at 1900 feet, for instance, on the Girard

AW --

Q Yes?

A ~- there's a little staining in there, but above that
you se¢ there's no staining to speak of. We have tested these
with Lyon's Packer straddle tests and we got oil off the
nonstaining section, and they were positive tests. Even
though sometimes there's not any staining indicated on the out-
side of the core we still get some oil out of the core.

Q What was the vertical extent of each of thesc tcsts?

A It varied from 36 feet to 60 feet.
Q

What was the means of treating the formation?

A We injected 15 per cent afterward.
Q And this was done with the Lyon‘'s packers, also?
A Yes, sir, through straddle packers using Lyon's

equipment and also we have used some single packer methods
of treating, whereby the bottom is affected by sand in the
hole. The top of the interval we're testing would be shut
off by the packer and then the bottom of the test interval
would be affected by sand.

Q Just use sand for your bottom plug then?

A Yes, sir. Could I digress here a little?
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Q Yes,

A In this completion through casing, where we pexrforate
several zones and say we communicate and never actually gzt
some zones treated, which is no%t unusual, this in effect,
inasmuch as we would not get a treatment, would give us lower
recoverable reserve picture and also reduce the return on
the investment in this area.

Q What I am concerned with, Mr. Norma, is the possibility

here by using such a wide open hole interval, possibly of a

e P.C.BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-6691 @ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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permeable section open to the well bore which is not productive
of o2il and might act as a thief zone.

§ A Yes.

3

g Q However, particularly in view of the log, the core

dearnley-meier - -

analysis submitted on teh Girard AW Number 1, there's very

kn

ew perneable sections, period?
A Yes.

Q You don't anticipate that any section here would be

§
1

-
=
£Cu
-

permeable and not preductive a nignt act as a thief?
A No, I do rot.
Q What do you do, do you set your pump down at the

bottom of the hole here in these installations?

A Today we have gotten it gqguite low because the bottom

of the tubing, you know, is set gquite low there, to get as much

pressure of the zones as possible. In fact, the wells just
L L
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don’t make very much. We haven't had an allowable well vet
out there, and at this time, stage, we are not even sure this
particular method is going to pay off for us but we're still
quite hopeful that it wilil. We haven't gone far enough to

decide that.

Q Do you set your pump low and keep the well pumped
of£?

A Yes, we do. We do not have any fluid to speaxk of
standing in the hole, and as I stated earlier, these -- this

open hole here will not even give any measurable fluid when

you have liquid completely off of it.

Q Before it's treated?
A Before it is treated, vyes, sir. naturally.
Q I notice here on your economical comparison on

Exhibit 5, of course, most things are equal for an open hole
completion in the Yeso and San Andres as compared with
single completion in the Yeso only; however, I do not that
considering the open hole Yeso well with a TD of 2600 you
have an item here, 400 feet of surface pipe which is not used
in the open hole completion in the San 2adres and Yeso. Why
would there be a difference there?

A Weli, this wouldn't have to be, actually. This open

hole completion in the Yeso, we have had some lost circulation

up at this point, and it might help; we have never tried it
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yet in this particular program. We have had to set 400 feet
of X 85, as stated, on this open hole Yesc well, but I
think it-would be necessary.

Q Where is this shallow artesian water sand which is

being used in this area?
A It's around 400 feet, 450.

Q Probably this surface pipe that you show here would

be opposite that shallow artesian sand?

be necessarily, in these

14 11 A3
Ak BB - LAV A L

A Yes., I don't think

= s s

cost figures, in fact, this could be deleted from the --
Q Now, it's your proposal, hasn't it been your practice
to circulate the cement on the four and a half?

A Yes.

Q How have you gotten around the lost circulation zone
above when you are trying to circulate cement?
A We've many times regained our circulation and gone

on down. In fact, I would say the majority of the cases we

have regained circulation and have been able to drill on down
to our casing point, and there have been times when we haven't
just -- well, really one time, really, and this, in this case,
we finally got circulation back after we got down, we put in

a lot of lost circulation material, and finally filled the lost

circulation zone up with material so that we could get our

mud to surface and then we followed that with cement and
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circulated it on top.

Q

And you have achieved success in each case in

circulating cement on the four and a half?

A

Norman?

Stewart?

Yes ,we have.
MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of Mr.

lHHe may be excused.
(Witness excused.)

MR. NUTTER: Do you have énything further, Mr.

MR. STEWART: No, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone haw anything furthexr they

wish to offer in Case 34547 We will take the case under

advisement and take a 15 minute recess, after which we wilil

call case 3451.
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1, ADA DEARNLEY, Notary Public in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me; and
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
December 16, 1966

1OMNT AD
Avas

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Yates Petroleum
Corporation for pool consolidation ard

\-vnlvvvvvvv
)

extension, Eddy County, New Mexico ases NoDe
-and- NOVR) and
Application of Yates Petroleum 3502
Forporation for special pool rules,
Eddy County, New Mexico.
BEFORE: A. L. PORTER, Examiner
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
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MR. PORTER: We QIll take up Case 3454,

MR. HATCH: Case 3454. Application of Yates Petroleum
Corporation for pool consolidation and extension, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

MR. LOSEE: Mr., Chairman, A, J. Losee.

MR. PORTER: Mr. Losee,

MR. LOSEE: Losee and Stewart, Artesia, appearing
for the applicant.

If we could maybe take a recess now, it would permit
us to put the exhibits on the board.

MR. PORTER: Will ten minutes be long enough, Mr.
Losee?

MR. LOSEE: Yes.

MR. PORTER: We will have a ten minute recess.

(Whereupon, a recess was
taken.)

(Whereupon, Yates Petroleum
Corporation Exhibits 1
through 7 marked for
identification.)
MR. PORTER: Hearing will come to order, please.
Mr. Losee, it has been indicated to me by Mr. Hatch
that you would like to move fu. consolidation of Cases 3454
and 3502, is that right?

MR. LOSEE: VYes, sir. Mr. Chairman, I would like to

make a statement with respect to both of them and then move to
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consolidate.

MR. PORTER: All right, sir. Why don't you proceed
with your statement at this time?

MR, LOSEE: Partially in explanation; Case 3454 is
actually here before the Commission on an application for
De Novo hearing, in which Yates Petroleum Corpeoration, the
applicant, asks that the expressed or implied reguirement
written in the order of the commission, pursuant to an earlier
Examiner's Hearing held in September, I believe, the expressed
or impliad requirement that more than one strain of casing be
set throvah both fresh water zones be eliminated from the
order,

Now, actually, our evidence of niecessity will cover
matters that were requested in our original application; that
is, tc consolidate the Penasco-San Andres and four mile San-
Andres Pools to extend the vertical limits of those pocls to
include the Yeso and San-Andres formations. Now, that
request was granted by the Commission nursuant to this earlier
Examiner's Hearing.

Our application in this case did not request authority
to set only one string of casing through the fresh water zone
because completion with only one string has been proved in
numerous instances in which the area in which these fields

are located.
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The portiaﬁwof the Commission's order which putsrin
this expressed Or implied requirement 1is numbered Five of the
old conclusion, that the application for the open hole
completion of said wells, in said pools throughout the lower
san-Andres and Yeso pay with a single string of casing set at
the top of the pay. is hereby denied.

it is only this portion of the order and the findings
that support that conclusion which the appiicant is
| here in this De NOVO hearing.

Now, Case NO. 3502 is an original hearing before

the Commission, not having heretofcre been heard by an examiner

It is an application for special pool rules for the consolidate

Penasco Draw San Andres-Yeso Pool, which was consolidated in
| case 3454 and also for the Eagle Creek-San Andres Pool, which
| is similar in characteristics and located in this general
vicinity.

These special pool rules were designed by applicant
to permit the running and setting of a minimum of one string
throughout the fresh water sones and, also, if trouble with
fresh water develops to provide for a warning to both the
operator anG to the commission of that condition and to have
the whole in such condition that remedial action can be taken
as direéted by the Commnission's representatives.

with that explanation, we feel like tne tesitimony in

]
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one case will be substantially the testimony in the other, and

for that reason we would move to consolidate Cases 3454 and

3502.

MR. HATCU: This would be for the purpose of testimony
only?

MR. LOSEE: Yes, sir.

MR. PORTER: And you would expect two separate orders
to be entered in the cases?

MR. LOSEE: I think of necessity they have to be, yes

(1]
in
K
L]

MR. PORTER: Are there any objections to the consol-
idating of these cases for the purpose of taking testimony
and making the record? The cases will be consolidated.
Are there any other appearances in this case? Anyone
desire to make ancther appearance at this time, or anyone
desire to present testimony?

Mr. Losee, you may proceed with your witness.

MR, LOSEE: I have two witnesses, Mr. Yates and Mr.
Gray.
MR. PORTER: Please stand and be sworn at the same
time,
(Witnesses sworn.)
RALPH L. GRAY, called as a witness, having been previously

duly sworn, testified as follows:
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| ‘ DIRECT EXAMINATION B
L)
t 6
5 BY MR. LOSEE:
;
2 - v
> N Q Would you state your namc, please?
9 S .
A > 2=
F 2 52 A Ralph L. Gray.
p " - o 03 N
> Yo
’ z x <2 .
g iz Q Where do you live, Mr. Gray?
= 3
F g 23
5 w2 A Artesia.
Iy o>
- X &8
. :I-U . . 2
g S3 Q What is your occupation?
r4 o 5
3 =2
:n: o < . .
- < g3 A Consulting petroleum engineer.
" 2 g
g 23
z wd Q how long have you been engaged in that occupation? \
s 0%
E . . . |
. g s A Approximately eight and a halr years.
ad> xS
. 'as & 3% Q How long have you been in the engineering field,
= % 23
' . e % . .
= z g@ petroleun engineering?
= i 32
= %3
= § iz A Approximately twenty-seven years.
= § i

MR. LOSEE: Mr. Chairman, are Mr, Gray's gualification

as a petroleum expert satisfactory to the Commission?

MR. PORTER: Yes, sir, they are.
Q {By Mr. Losee) Mr. Gray, do you have before you a ‘
set of the applicant's proposed special rules and regulations

for the Eagle Creek-San Andres and Penasco Draw-San Andres

Pools?
A Yes, I do have.
Q Would ycu go through these rules and explain the

applicant's position with respect to each rule and the purpose

for which it was designed?
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1

states that these wells in the Eagle

creek-San andres and the Penasco Draw San Andres—Yeso Fields

will be operated in ac

cordance with the general statewide

rules of the New Mexico 0i.1 Conservation Commission unless

such general rules OX
special rules in which
time. 1In that event.
Rule Number 2
of gufficient size to
strings of casing if e

less than 4 1/2 inch o)

regulations are in conflict with the

the applicant is recommending at this

ne special rules would apply -

provides that a single string of casing

accommodate the running of additional

vex deemed necessary: but in no event

Doy shall Le required for all wel

the pooli and it further states that the casing shall be

at a point at least 15
underground water zone

942 feet pelow the sur

the southwest guarter
25 East. The purpose
definite point at whic

to insure that the mec

a need for it.

Rule Number 3

0 feet pelow the base ©of the Artes
, and such base is identlfied at a

face and the Yates petroleum COrpo

Yates A.S5.C. No. 1 wWell lccated in the Northeast guarter

of Section 25, Township 18 south,
of Rule Number 2 is to designate a
i this string of casing will be se

hanical conditions of the whole wi

such that a second string of casing can pe run if there

1s in
set

ian
point |

ration,
of

Range

+ and
11 be

is ever

provides that, if practicable, sufficent

\—cement will be ased in cementing this casing in order to £i1l

_ﬂ,ﬂ_,,_,,f__,._,_,.,___.r,._f_ﬂ_—_;.,_ﬂ_____,,.,,r,J
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back to the surface of the hole, provided, however, that the

authorized field personnel of the Commission may at thier

Ty
‘
.

discretion allow exceptions to this rule when abnormal
conditions are encountered. Actually, thls rule is actually
following the same practice that exists at this time.
Occasionally, it is necessary to deviate from normal practice

due to lost circulations zones and in a number of cases it is

.o

"necessary for approval to be obtained from the Field Office

.t

of the 0il Commission in order to cement thnese unusual
conditions in a satisfactory manner.

Rule Wumber 4 states that the casing shall be tested

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, COMVENTIONS

in accordance with the regular testing provisions of Rule 107

of the Rules and Regulations of the Commission.

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092 ¢ PHONE 243.6671 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 8710}

1205 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST ® PHONE 256.1294 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX'CO 87108

dearniey-meier

SPECIALIZING IN:

Rule Number 5 states that after recovering load
water, if any well makes 20 barrels of water per day, or more,
then the operator shall immediately notify ﬁhe District Office
of the 0il Commission in writing of this fact, and at the same
time shall furnish the Commission with an analysis of the

water being produced from tne well. Thereafter, the operator

shall take such remedial steps, if any, as may be directed by
the authorized field personnel of the Commission.

Now, the purpose of Rule 5 is to insure that if there

ever is a case where the shallow fresh waters communicete with

the o0il reservoir, due to casing failure cr other means, that

]
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this condition will at that time come to the attention of the

yoe

Commisgcicn and proper remedial measures then can be worked out
to make the necessary repairs.

Rule Number 6 states that if a well is shut-in or
temporarily abandoned for a continuous period of sixty days,
the operator shall set a plug in the casing at such depths as
may be suitable for isclating the procducing zone in the well,
unless authorized field personnel of the 0il Commission shall
in writing extend the time for setting this plug.

The purpose of Rule 6 is to insure that no well will
be témporarily abandoned or shut-in for any long period of
time without coming to the attention of the Commission.

The thought in mind thexe is that should some operator
shut a well in for a long period of time, and duvring this time
should corrosion or other circumstances cause the casing to fail
and permit water from these fresh water sands to come in
contact with the o0il reservoir below, if there wasn't a plug
or sbme method used to isolate them, this could occur without
anyone knowing about it. So, under Rule 6 we feel that this
will insure that should a well be shut-in for any length of
time, the opefator will be required to set this plug, and
there will be no chance for the two floods to come in contact

with one another.

the

[we
¥4
Q
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Q Mr. Gray, an enlargcd porticn ©f Exhibit 1

3
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board, which is the map showing the location of these
fields. Would you explain to the Commission what this
exhibit reflects?

A Exhibit 1 is a map of this general avea; the pool
boundaries of the Cagle Creek Draw Pool are shown with a red
line on the map, and also the pool limits to the Penasco-San
Andres Yeso Pool are also shown with a red line designating

the peool boundaries.
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are designated on th red circles around each of
those wells, in each pool, and then in the case of the Penasco-
San Andres Yeso Pool we have indicated the wells that are
producing from the San Andres Yeso formation by a green
circle around cach well. That will identify the zones that
each well is producing from, and( in addition, we are going
to introduce a cross section which we will call Exhibit No.
2 and the traverse of this cross section is indicated on this
map with the red dotted line and these will be identified
later in connection with the wells.

Q Will you please refer to what has been marked Exhibit
2, which is the cross section that you have just referred to,
and explain what is portrayed by that exhibit?

A Exhibit No. 2 is a cross section that extends from

the original four-mile draw area, which is located in parts of
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Sections 3 and 4 in Township 19 South, Range 25 LBast, extending

up into the Penasco-San Andres Yatcs area in Sections 25 and
26 in Township 18 South, Range 25 East, both of which of these
arcas are now consolidated into one pool.

The log on the left side of the Exhibit No. 2 is a
gamma ray neutron survey of Yates Petroleum Corporation State
AX No. 1 and this well is located in the northeast quarter
of Section 4, 19 South, 25 East; the center log on the cross

— -

3T~ 1 'R I | — . | A 3 __
csection NO. 1 w&ll and uwnis
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| 223
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AN 18 4

i -~ 2 T
bR (S JTQ Ly

well is located in the northwest guarter of Section 26 of

18 South, 25 East,

)

The log on the extreme right side of the cross
section is the Yates Petroleum Corporaticen's Girard AW No. 1
well, and this well is located in the southeast quarter of
Section 25, 18 South, 25 East.

The purpose of this cross section is to show the
geological formation encountered within the vicinity of the
producing zone. The lccation of the four and a half-inch
casing is indicated on the cross section, and these particular
wells, in the case of the State AX No. 1l well, the four and a
half casing was set down throughout the shallcw water bearing
formation. In the case of the LDY No. 1 well, the four and

a half was actually set deeper; this being one of the earlier

wells in which the operator was attempting to obtain information
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and ét the time the”;ﬁé}aéter of thé pay was not as well
establishhed as they are at this time.

In thhe Girard AW No. 1 w2ll, the four and a half-inch
casing is also set below the shallow water bearing formation.,
Lach of these wells have open hole ~- it has been exposed
below the four and a half. The top of the San Andres zone is
shown on the cross section and it is identified as such.

Additional zones are shown on the cross section, these
being merely correlation zones for correlation purposes.

The top of the Glorieta Formation, and the top of
the Yeso Formation are also indicated on the cross sections.
The individual detailed explanations of the pay Qill be further
described in Exhibits 3 and 4.

Q Now, Mr. Gray, this cress section actually extends
across the entire limits of this Penasco-San Andres-Yeso Pool,
does it not?

A Yes, sir.

6] When you said, referred to the depth at which the
casing was set in the State AX No. 1 and the Girard AW No.

1, I believe you stated that it was set throuch the shallow
water formations. Actually, do you not mean that that was
set through both the shallow and the artesian underground

water?

A That's correct. t is set through all of the water
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zones, dowa to and including the top portion of the San Andres
formation.

My raference to the shallow water is strictly my
interpretation there, more properly they would be identified as
all waters, including the san andres waters.

Q Would you now refer to what has been marked as Exhibit

3, belng the gamma ray neutron log of the Yates Petroleum

~ o

Corporation "AS" Fee #1 well. which is also on the board, and

explain what it portrays?

A All right. The location of the Yates "AS" No, 1 well

is in the northwest quarter of Section 25, 18 South, 25 East.

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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. log. The base of the artesian water zone is indicated on
Exhibit 3 with a green line which is indicaﬁed at a depth of
L approximately 943 feet. The proposed casing point, as set
out in these proposed rules, is indicated con Exhibit 3 by the

red arrow, &t a depth of approximately, 1,093 feet, on this

leg. This point represents the minimum distance that the
operator snall have between the base of the artesian waters and
the casing points. The operator, of course, has the option

to set the pipe lower than that point if he desires. Then the

top of the pay as encountered in the AS No. 1 well is indicated

on this log with a dotted red line which was encountered at a
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depth of approximately 1,235 feet.
Now, one of the problems cncountered in completing

these wells i3 that there are a scries of very thin, widely

scattered zones of porosity and permeability which extends over

a verxry thick vertical interval.

In some cases this wvertical

interval is in the neighborhoccd ¢f 1200 feet, so you will

-

o~ - L3
notice on the lo

T Po
~3 s

are numerous zones of porosity

kxicks that are reflected on the log. It is Jdifficult in

csla 3

some cases to establish just which one of these little

intervals will actually contribute to production. The method
of setting casing through all of these zones and going back and
perforating and treating them offers a major problem. One
problem is that many of these zones have a thickness of per-
haps six inches or a foot. They'‘re very thin zones. I
casing is set through and you have to go in‘and perforate
zones, exceptional accuracy is demanded in order to
put perforations in the proper places.,

Also, in many cases, perhaps one or two holes would
be ~- would exist in the pipe into these little thin zones,
and undser
frack those individual zones with volumes.and injection rates
that are demanded to insure a successful treating job.

As &

result of the unusual condition the operator

has found by experience that in order to get a successful
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completion it is very essential that all of these zores be left
open, aind at the present time he has developed a treating
technique which involves starting at the bottom of these open
holes, In cases where the Yeso is open also, the operator
treats these zones and intervals of approximately 200 feet

at a time, and the method used is to first set a suitable
packer in the opeh hole, above the zone that will be treated.
These zones are broken down with acid and then the packer is
pulled and the well is fracked down the casing. This being
necessary in order to get the high injection rates that are

necessary to treat the formation properly, and since the

then frack treatment so far goes in to these treated zones
that have been broken down, and that portion of the wellbore
is treated. Then the operator feels that this treated zone
back with zone over this interval, this same technique then
is carried in steps on up the hole, 30 in some cases, as many
as five stages are necessary to treat all these individual
zones in a particular well.
I think that pretty well shows the problem;

Q Mr. Gray, now in the area of these pools, the Penasco

Draw and the Eagle Creek Pools, have you made a study to deter-

mine if there is any water present or that has beern found

present in either the oil bearing portion of the San Andres an§J
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the Yeso?
A Well, it has been shown by various completion methods

used that there are no zones in this area, either in the San

Andres or the Glorieta or the Yeso, which are normally penetrated

and are open in completions.

There are no zones in these vertical limits that

contribute any substantial amount of waters. Now, the character

of these reservoirs is such that we normally obtain small

volumes of water sometimes in producing the wells, the formatio+s

in both the San Andres and the Yeso have very low permeability
and porosity and normally where you have theée conditions
there is a high water saturation in the reservoir, that is a
high connate water saturation. Many of these wells make very
small amounts of water but nothing substantial,

Now I think there has been some apprehension in the

minds of some people that perhaps the Glorieta will carry

pletions were based on the fear that water might exist in the
Glorieta formation. I would just like to comment on some of
the wells that have bheen drilled through this formation to
show that water is not present in the Glorieta in this area.

The Yates Scout No. 1 well located in Section 34 of

18 South, 25 East, was drilled with cable tcols and this well

penetrated to a depth below the Glorieta. No water was

-
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encountered in the hole in the Glorieta on that well. Yates
Federal No. 1 well located in Section 25 of the same Township
and Range was also drilled in with cable tools and the well
penetrated the Glorieta and no water was encountered in that
wall in the Glorieta. The Yates Girard AW No. 1l Well, located
also in Section 25, was completed with the Glorieta formation
open in the wellbore, and no water is being produced there.
The s« condition with the open hole completion exists in the
Martin-Yates, the 3r 1, which
Section 26 of the same Township and range. The Yates
Schevrich Ne. 1 Wall, which is loecated in Section
19 South, Range 25 East, was drilled through the Glorieta
section with air and in this case no water was found to exist
in the Glorieta.

The Yates Petroleum State AX No. 1 Well, located in
Section 4 of Township 19 South, Range 25 East is also completed
with open-hole through the Glorieta and no water is being
produced from the formation here; so I think it is pretty

evident that in this area we don't have a problem of having to

isolate any water zones from the normal producing sections.
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new r to Exhibhit v i
again on the board, being the gamma ray neutron log of the
Yates Petroleum Corporation Gissler "AV" No. 1 and explain

generally what is portrayed by that exhibit?
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I'd like to call your attention to Yates "AS" Fee
No. 1 Well, which started producing in April, 1966, and through

October has produced 4487 barrels of oil; but you will note

that the o0il production through September averaged only about

12 barrels of oil per day. Then, in October, 1966, the

operator went back into this well and treated the zones in the

new manner which has been described previously, and this work

was successful in increasing the oil production so that the

oil produced during October was 1860 barrels of oil. The
operator is convinced that this completion technique can be
appiied to other wells and will result in more prolific comple-
tions being made. Of course, under the normal completion

procedure under which most of these other wells were completed,
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well. I think it's perfectly obvious that these wells would

not pay out and certainly an improvement would have to be

accomplished in order to insure that the commercial wells can

be completed.

In the case of the wells in the Eagle Draw Pool, you

will also note that these wells are very low in productivity
and the same completion provisions apply to %fhis arxea as well

as the Penasco area.

Q Mr. Gray, please refer to what has been marked as

Exhibit 6 entitled San Andres Water Analysis and Explain what

is reflected by this exhibit.
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Q And the Gissler No. 1 is in the Eagle Creck PoQl?
A Right.
Q Now, the sample from the Gissler No. 1 was taken, was

it not, shortly after the well was initially drilled?

A Let's see. The date of this sample analysis was
September the 24th of 1966. Now, the Gissler No. 1 Well
actually was completed in 1960, but the well was shut-in for
several years and actually this sample analysis represents a
' yaiher recent -7 I'm sorry, I beg your pardon. Yes, the \
gissler No. 1 Well in which I referred to as being completed
in 1960 was the Miller Brotherxs Gissler No. i Wwell, so the l
| Yates Gissler No. 1 Well was completed in 1966. That's

correct.

Q And actually, Mr. Gray, the difference in the chloride
% content from tha water of this well and thé other two Penasco
Draw Wells might well be contributed to the completion pro~

| cedure used in the completion of the Gissler Well?

A Wwould you restate that, now?

A The distinction in the chloride content between the tw
Penasco Draw wells and the Eagle Creek Well might well be
attributed to the fact that the Gissler well had recently
been completed, and treated with fresh water when it was

completed?

A Yes, that is a possibility, because these wells are
,__#_______,___,.________.._ﬂ.__—_—__—__; \
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fracked with fresh water, and usually it takes a fairly long
time for all of the fresh water to be recovered, so it is very
possible that a sample from the Gissler well was still
contaminated to some extent with the fresh treated water.

Q Please refer to what has been marked as Exhibit 7
entitled "Well Cost with Lease Equipment Committed" and

explain what is the purpose of this exhibit.

A The purpose of Exhibit No. 7 is to show what we considar

to be representative cost for completing wells under various
conditions in these areas.

The first column is headed "Two Casing Strings, Cne
Set Through the Pay". Costs under this column are the
approximate costs for wells which would be completed in
accordance-with the present rules of the Commission.

Then the second column is headed "One Casing String
Complete in Open Hole" and the figure shown in this column
represents normal cost that would be expected for wells which
would be completed in accordance with the proposed rules and
regulations.

The third column shows the difference in cost of the
two methods. The first figure of $36,240.00 is for a San
‘| Andres completion at depth of approximately 2,300 feet. This
compares with a figure of approximately $30,710.00 for a San

Andres completion at this depth, only using one string of pipe
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in open hole completion. The saving here would be $5,530.00.

Then the next line shows a cost of $44.980 .00 which
is an estimated figure for a Yeso-San Andres completicon at a
depth of 2,600 feet for two strings of casing, and one set
through the pay. This compares with the figure of 536,240.00
for a Yeso-San Andres completion using one casing string and
the well being completed in apen hole. This 4difference isg
$8,740.00,

Now, these figures shown for the two-string program
and one string set through the pay, actually, we feel that these
figures are very low, and it is entirely possible, in fact
probably, that these figures would be even higher than those
shown.

As an example, the Yates Girard AW No. 2 Well, which
is now in the process of being completed, this well was
drilled and completed in a manner which was prescribed by the
present rules of the 0il Commission which involved setting two‘
strings of casing and one string being set through all of the
pay zone and completion being made by perforating individual
zones and treating in stages.

The perforating cost alone on this well has been
$4,000.00 and the total monies spent up to this time is now

over $60,000.00 for the well.

I think that is a pretty clear indication that this is
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with pipe as small as 4 1/2 O.D. casing that it is possible to
run a smaller string of casing and then run the 1 172 inch of
production tubing.

Now, in cases whera the o or would 1ike more

room 5 1/2 inch 0.D. 13 pound casing can be used. This-has
an internal diameter of 5,044 inches. This would accomodate
a second string of 3 1/2 0.D., a non-upset casing which has a
coupling 0.D. dimension of 4.25 inches and an I1.D. of 2,943
inches.

So we feel that the use of casing down to as small
as 4 1/2 inch casing will permit the running of a second smalle}
string of casing at a later date if this should be required.

Q Mr. Gray, in the event of a casing failure, due to
corrosion or excesslve frack pressure, but if it does occur,
what procedure could be taken to further isolate the fresh
waterx?

A Well, of course, the extreme case would be to run the
second string of casing, if that's required. The extent of
the casing failure and the location, of course, would dictate
what type of remedial measures were actually necessary. I
can visualize that there would be some conditions in which the
repair could be made, possibly, even without running a second

string casing through either squeezing the zone or by the use
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of seals which are available for Casing failures,

in the e€Xtreme case it woulga

! String of Casing ang make the repajr,

/ A I made 4 rough Caloulation the othey day, 1 think

o X / it woulg be Somewhere around 2,909 Wells,

25 Q Out of those approximately 2,000 “ells, in how many
g.

fg cases wag there 4 Casing Failure by COrrosion or fracking

8 x

treatment?

5 A Actually, I coulg not recaiy more than Perhaps four
or five wells in all that Rumber, byt there hag been 4 Casing

failure to my knowledge.

A Diagranm No. 1 Shows 4 hypothetical Ccase where the

/ heavy $0lid line repr ion of the Casing,
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The cross-hatched portion on each side of that represents
cement in the hole bchind the casing, then below the casing
point there will be open hole.

There has been some fear in the minds of some that it
might be possible that the cement bond, for example, between
the formation and the casing could fail and would permit

communication with upper fresh artesian water zones. This,

o

of course, could occur by a failure in the bond bhetween the

-
A

s

cement formation, and it's conceivable that you could have
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s communication develop alcong some plane existing between the
‘as
= formation and the cement ovond.
— Y
-{E Also, there is a possibility, of course, that in
p SN
P fracking the oil formations below, that there would be
- =
communication develop between the upper artesian waters and
- the o0il pay below through, let's say, vertical communication
through fractures that might be developed in the formation.
“ Actually, these conditions haven't been found to exist but

s there are some who think that these conditions could exist
under certain conditions, however, I think that even if we
run two strings of casing that we are not actually getting
away from these possibilities,

Diagram No. 2 shows the case of where two strings of

casing may be used. Each casing string is indicated by a

heavily drawn vertical section representing casing and, here
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again cement is indicated by cross-hatched portions.

The same condition can be present here. It is
possible for the bond between the cement and the formation
to fail, and in such a case it's possible that communication
with the Artesian waters could be established by this failure
of bond between the cement and the formation; but there
again, this failure could go right on up past both strings of
casing and then the same condition that we referred to on the

fracking possibility also could exist here. You could have a

system of vertical fractures which could connect with the

e

artesian waters and might possiply establish some type of

F

communication in that manner. But I would just like to
emphasize in the case of either of these, the existence of
two strings of casing will not prevent this from occurring.

Q Mr. Gray, in your study of these two fields, have
you also made a partial study of tiie Atoka-San Andres field
that adjéins ~-=— or not adijoins, . ut is three cr four miles
northeast of the Penascc Draw Field?

A In a general way, Yes, sir.

Q Do you know if in any of these three fields there are
other wells completed with only one string of casing set through
out the entire fresh water zone?

A Yes, I am aware tnat there are some,.

Q Do you know of any problem that has been encountered
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in any of these three fields from casing failure?
A T don't know of any case, no, sirv,
0] How, T think from looking at the production figures

it is rather obvious that the wells have to be pumped, which I
think 1is the case in all) of these wells in both fields. Could
you explain what protection this factor c¢reates, as far as
separating the fresh water zone from tine ©il producing zone?

A Well, I think it is absolutely essential from the
operator's standpoint that the upper artesian water zone be
isolated from the o0il producing section, because, first of all,
these wells are all pumping and the current level that exists
under producing conditions is very low, in fact, the wells are
kept pumped off, so the operator could not tolerate these upper
waters coming intc the wellbore and wetting out the o0il zones
and having to be produced bkecause the capacity of the pumping
equipment is very small, and certainly if communication were
established with the artesian zones the operator would either
have to guit producing the well or would have to take some
remedial steps to shut off that water because they couldn't
be produced toqgether.

Q Mr. Gray, from your study of this, do you have an
opinion as to whether the proposal of applicant in the Eagle
Creek and San Andres-Penasco Draw Pools would permit the

recovery of o©0il which might not otherwise be recovered under
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yules of the comnmission?
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3 A well, the operator indicated Lo me that it is not
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o S _ economically attractive to develop the area in a manner in
o
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-t ® : 1 ~ : . )
o= = 89 which ne had intended if the procedurc, tiyc present procedures
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o8 ix
@z B ;; were followed thrcughout because tilc costs were very definitely
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- - too high to nermit a reasonable possibility for payout, sO,
Ge 4 8%
e 5 29
our 2 iz it's my opinion that 1f tne present rules continue, that the
SRR .
S B ¥ operator is going to curtail development programs and certainly
- PCY ~ O
cw Zopd | \
- o % 25 \ the areas won't Lo developed.
[ E
Y |
[ 1 . Y
= g 22 \ If the rules can be established in a manner that \
- 3 8%
s y < . . » - > P -
. = i 2= will permit cutting of these costs, then it is possible that \
i = : %
; ad> > £ : : : . 1 . :
- — 2 &% \ it will be attractive enougnh that the operator will want to
= 3 %3
e 1 E%
as ¢ g8 go ahead and develop these areas.
= 5 =8
Lo Q MR. Gray., were Exhibits 1 through 7 prepared LY You,
L or under your direction?
' | A ves, sir.

MR. LOSEE:
Exhibits 1 through 7.
MR. PORTER:

will be admitted.

MR. PORTER:

pDoes that conclude

.

1f there are no objections,

Does anyone

your direct?

‘

he applicant moves the introduction of

the exhibits

(Whereupon, Exhibits 1 through
7 offered and admitted in '
evidence.)

have a gquestion of Mr.

Gray?
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MR, LOSEE: I just want to ask him cne catchall questid
Mr. Chairman, pleasc,.
Q (By Mr. Losee) Mr. Gray, do you have anything
further that you would like to add?
A i don't believe so0.

¥R, LOSEE: Thank you.

th

MR, PORTER: Does anyone have a question o
witness?
Mr. Nutter? -
CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUITER:

0 First of all, that is a broad catchall.

Mr. Gray, before I start asking you questions, I
would like to make it clear that the questions that I am
directing to you are concerned with Case 3502, the new case
for the special pool rules for this area, and I am not
directing my questions towards Case 3454, which is a De dovo
hearing. I will try to keep my questions separated as to
the particular case.

First of all, Mr. Cray, are you acquainted with the
order of the State Engineer which is entitled "Order Yo, 63"
and was entered by the State Engineer on September the 1llth,
1956 and is an order prescribing specifications to be filed for

the installation of the water protection casing string on wells

n,
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arilled in artesian bases?
A T have not read & complete copy of the order. T am
acquainted with certain aspects that have been outlined in the

order, hut nct the complete oxrdai.

you acqguainted with the Statce Engineer’'s Order
was dated January 20¢h, 1959 and which is an
effect of Order :lo. 63?

1 am not acquainted with it identified in the

manner that you identificd it. I may he acguainted with the
text of it, I am not certain, I would have to kxnow what the
amenément referred to.

0 7ell, as I mentioned before, the first order was
specifications for the installation of the water protection
string and this second order, in essence, contains only two

orders, first being as follows: "Any deviations --" it's

Oorder No. 63, and it says, "any deviations from

the above described casing, cementing and teéting program must
be approved by the yses and the State Engineer on Federal
lands, or the New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission and the
State Engineer on all -other lands.

511 cases the diameter of the drillhole shall be at

least two inches greater than the outside diameter of the casin

all water producing formations." Those are the

\-nly two portions of it that are indicative of the order except

-
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for the finding of it.
A I am familiar with those, ves, sir.
0 Are you acquainted with the general rules and

regulations that were entered by the State Engineer's Office?
What was the date of those, Frank?
MR. IRBY: Approximately November 1 of 1966,

0 (Bvy Mr. Nutter) 2A=e you acquainted with the general
rules and regulations put out by the State Fngineer's Office
approximately November 1°?

A T haven't read the complete set of rules, no, sir.

MR. NUTTER: I would like to request thatr the
Commission take administrative notice of these two State
sngineer’s orders and alsce the State Engineer's ruies anad
regulations which are on file in the Commission offices. I
think they may be pertinent to the water production string,
not to the o0il producing string,

MR. LOSEE: Was there a specific pqrtion of the rules
and regulatichs that you.wanted to direct our attention to?

MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir. In particular of these
general rules of the State Engineer's Office, Sections 4-13,
4016, 4017, and 4-18 refer to the construction and the casing
and cementing program for water wells in the artesian water

basin.

MR. LOSEE: 4-15 through 4-18, that is limited to the
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z speci fications for the construction of water wells in the
, z
f 2 artesian water basin.
) v
»
- ] MR. PORTIIR: Do vyou have any comrent concerning the
- : G
> O x
= ~ ©
- ) v -3 pi L] L] 1} [] 1] I3
Y . ‘ e 83 proposal for the Cormission to take administrative notice of
- oy 5 E; these orders and the qgeneral rules and requlations, Mr. Losee?
p : ol
. . b D W . . 3 2 3 3
' : £ £3 MR, LUSEE: No, sixr, With the specification with
soog 8%
r4 ] . . s .
! . ¥ <3 respect to the rules just irmmediately adopted that they will
B w * <
SR S
- be Sections 4-15, 16, 17 and 18.
L Z %S
R S < "R. PORTER: Specifically?
B x 3 ’
o . e &
w ™~ 9
R MR. LOSEE: Specifically.
- — G o
@ ¢ 5 o . L .
] = & @25 MR, PORTER: The Commission will take administrative
e 1 .2
> I 3
-—_— e §§ notice.
= iz
S 5 2% 0 (By Mr. Nutter) Now, Mr. Gray, in proposing your pool
o N O
b~ ] & - =

rules as shown on your proposed written pool rules, you do not
go into any details as to the type of the cement, the diameter
of the hole, the casing-shoe or any of these details which are
referred to by.the State Engiﬁeer in his order for the
construction of this water protection stving. What was vour
intent in that regard?

A Well, I am assuming first of all, that the bit size
used in drilling the hole and which this casing string is to

be cementad is sufficient size to comply with the ruies. 1In

other words, at least two inches of clearance, and I am also

assuming that the type of cement used will be approved in a
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program approved by rogquiatory bodies, which T believe is done
at the present time, if T am not mistaken.

N Wall, by being

0

zilent on that portion in the pool
rules, now you say that theso pool rules would apply where they

are in conflict with ceneral rules?

]

A Yoes, sir.

0 2ut the general rules of the Cornmission do not specify
that a hole diameter has to be a certain size and the general
rules do not specify that you have to use a certain type of
cement on any casing string. Would you, by being silent then
on that portion in your pool rules, then those general rules
would apply and there would be no requirement as to hole size
in above casings and type of cenents?

A Well, it is my opinion that we would operate under
the present procedure that we use now in that respect.

.
AN rthasen < ~1 »i-1oc
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are silent the present procedure would be followed?

A Yes, sSir.

4] And be that the procedure as outlined in the Hew
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission Rule Book, or in this Order
No. 62, which is the present current practice for the design

and installation of the water protection string. In other

words, whaere your pool rules are silent the present method of

operatlion would continue to be foilowed
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I Yoo, sir.
¢ Now, vhen we oot to the Order No. 62, we have onc

long paragraph on Pace 1, which describes how this water

protection string is to be designed and installed, and then we

- ~ g TR S —L - .. T Gy WY .. a1
e AL Ot LItk il l’('«l.(i(}L u{)u [ X W

- Loaeen
1

gel Lo 1 ie Lop of thal order
which reads as follows: "The o0il production string or strings
shall be Janded and cerented as specified by the United States
Geological Survey or the MNew Mexico 01l Conservation
Commission."” 8o I take it then, in reading your proposed rules
now these Statc;wide rules ---- I mean the State Engineer

rules which would be applicable in the absence of a specific
exception in your rules, and these statewilide or these State
Engineer rules would be applicable, and the oll prcduction string
would be lined and cemented as specified by the USGS or the
OCC. Now, in effect, what you're asking is that the 0CC and
the USGS not prescribe any ©il strin . at all?

A Well, I think what we intended to show in our testimony
was that in this particular area the water protection string
and the o0il production string are set at approximately thie
same point and for all purposes, then, two strings aren't
actually required, one striny is serving both purposes.

Q Well, it becomes a matter of schematics whether we call
it the water protection string or the oil prodrction string?

A Yes, sir.
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0 Buat 3£ we oall it the watar oyrotoction shring then we
have no oil production string?

A Well, it depends on how you want to look at it.

0 If we could, -

A I prefar to look at it in a mannar that we do have an

oil production string and we <do have a water protection string

but they are one and the sama,

0 Then you would not call it one or the other, you
would call it water protection string and oil production
string?

b Yes, sir.

0 You mentioned, Mr. Gray, that as far as you can tell

in these particular wells that have been drilled so far, there
was no water in the Glorieta?
A That's right.

0 Now, the Clorieta does produce water through many

”

areas of Southeast Hew Mexico, dces

1

+ not?

-

A Yes, in some areas I think it does.

Q And there is even an indication on the log on your
Exhibit No. 2 that Cirard AW No. 1, there is even an indication
of a small amount cf porosity in the Glorieta, although there
did not scem to be any oil show there, there appears to be a
little porosity there, does it not?

A Well, of course, somctimes there is a small degree
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of porosity present in some of these intervals, but most of the
time they lack permeability, so in effect, if they don't have
permeability for all practicable purposes, well, it's tombstone

Q Now, isn't it your understanding that the general
plan of the operators who are the applicants in this case
propose a rather widespread program in this general area?
That is, it is not particularly limited to the Eagle Creek and
the Penasco Draw Pools, but eventually might evean connect
the two areas?

A Well, I think the only thing that we can do really,
is to provide a set of rules that applies to this particular
area at this time. Now, it is possible that some future
development might occur which will show that there are some
conditions existing some place else that differ from those
found up to now, and certainly if there should be an area
developed later on that, for example, would have water in the
Glorieta, I think the operator would be about the first one to
admit that certainly vou are goihg to have to set through that
because as I stated before, you can't tolerate the producing
of a water zone along with the low productive oil zone.

Q Now, isn't one of the reasons for wanting to use the
4 1/2 inch casing -~ Now, I am going outside of the scope of
your direct testimony, but recalling some conversations that we

had in a meeting a while back, that one of the intents of the
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operators here ig to be able to have a casing string that's

large enough in diameter to get a bigh injection rate for the
fracking and treating process of ths well?

A Yes, sir. That's necessary.

Q Now, if you set this 4 1/2 inch pipe and drill on
down under that 4 1/2 inch pipe and find that you have porosity
in the Glorieta and have to run your 2 7/8 inch casing in there
you wouldn't be able to get :hose high frack rates then,
would you?

a Well, of course, it is rather difficult to forsee
just what all the possibilities might be, but if the operator
proceeded with the plan that he follows now, well, he will
start at the bottom of the Yeso formation and he would work
up the hole; well, if he continues on up and finall
and treats the zone that prcves to have water production
in its pay, well, then I am sure that he would want to perform
some type of remedial work that would isolate that section, and
that may require him to run the second string at that time, and
possibly he could open hole the Portion of the Yeso below that |
point and then possibly perforate the San Andres zone through

the second string casing.

Q But he would have already set his 4 1/27?

A Yes, sir.

Q And consequently, he would be limited by the inside
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diameter of the 4 1/2 to a small size casing string to be run
on down below the Glorieta?

A Well, of course, the portion of the hole that he
treated before encountering this water, of course, that would
be done down openhole and, of ccurse, when you encounter
conditions that are different from any of the conditions that
you have encountered up to that time, why, sometimes it is

hecessary to perform this work in a manner that maybe you

wouldn't like to do but of necessity that you have to do it
in order to take care of those special conditions.

So, we can visualize any number of special
conditions that could be encountered, but the fact of the
matter is that there are several wells representing a very
wide areal extent and so far in this area there haven't been
any conditions develop that the operator thinks can't be

handled under these proposed rules.

Q One of the thingg that vau ma

-l
————— d AT d A

itned L0 remedy a
fraétured casing, I helieve vou mentioned one of the possi-
bilities of a casing rupture would be a fracture due to high
pressure during the fracking process, and one of the
remedies for this was to Squeeze the ~~ if you had a leak in
the San Andres would be to squeeze the San Andres formation,

correct?

A That would be one possible method, yes, sir.
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o) Are you acquainted with instances in Southeast New
Mexico, in Eddy County as a matter of fact, where it has taken
as many as 26 through 28 squeeze jobs to try to seal off the
San Andres?

A Yes, sir. 1 am familiar with it, and of course,
under those extreme conditions, I think probably it would be
necessary to run this second string casing.

As we stated before, of course, we think that the
possibility of this thing happening is very rare, but should it
£70.
occur we think that this program wilil permit vou to run that

second string of casing.

Q Mr. Gray, Rule l106-B of the Commission's Rules and

Regulations reads as follows: "All fresh water and waters of
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present or probably value for domestic or commerical or stock
purposes shall be confined tc their respective strata and snall
; - be adequately protected by means approved by the Commission.
Special precautions by methods satisfactory to the Commission

.
againegt

shall be taken in drilling and abandoniig wells to guard

any lcss of artesian water on the strata on which it occurs and

the contamination of artesian water by objectionable water,

oil or gas". Now, I will repeat a portion of that last
sentence. "Special precautions shall be taken to guard against

any loss of artesian water and the contamination of artesian

water.” Now, it would appear by reading this, that special
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A Well, it would be Rule 2 as well as Rule 5 and even
including Rule 6 which pertairs to temporarily abandoning or
shutting in the wells. I think all three of those rules

provide special conditions which normally aren't provided in

Statewide rules.

questions.

MR. PORTER: Does anyone else have any questions?
The witness may be excused.
(Witness excused)
MR. PORTER: Mr. Losee, how long do you anticipate
your direct examination might take on your second witness?
MR.LOSEE: Five minutes,

MR. PORTER: You may procead.

* % *

MARTIN YATES, called as a witness herein, having been first

duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. LOSEE:

Q Would you state your name, piease?
a Martin Yates the 1II.

Q Where do you live, Mr. Yates?

A Artesiu.
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Q  What is your occupation?
A I am an o0il producer.
Q How long have you been an oil producer, Mr. Yates?

A About 30 years.,
w2 Are you familiar with the Atoka-San Andres Field
in Eddy County, New Mexico?

A Yes.

Q Now, in general location

o
\t ; 18

that field located
about three miles, three or four miles northeast af tha
Penasco Draw-San Andres-Yeso Pool?

A Yes.

Q Do you know whether or not the fresh water characteris
tics that have been found to exist in the Penasco Draw and the
Eagle Creek and in the Atoka are similar?

A They are similar, Yes, sir.

Q Are all three of these fields located within the
Reswell-artesian underground water basin?

Yes, sir.
Mr. Yates, when wés the Atoka field discovered?
In 1940 or thereabouts, I think it was 1544G.

Approximately how many wells are in the field, now?

¥ O ¥ 0O

There are approximately 70 wells.

Q When did a great part of the development in this
field take place?
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A~ It took place sometime in the 50's after the advent

of fracturing.

n

Q Do you know if any of the wells in this Atoka field

have beer completed with only one string

O
th

casing set tinrough
all of the fresh watgr zone?

A Yes, there are a number.

Q Do you, or Yates Petroleum Corporation, or any of youx
brothers with whom you are associated, have any wells in this
Atoka field?

A Yes, we have 12 wells between us.

Q Are any of those wells completed with only one string

of casing set through the entire fresh water zone?

A Yes, sir.

Q Do you have an idea as to how many, approximately?
A Well, I think most of them j.st have one string.

Q To your knowledge, Mr. Yates, have there been any

problems in the wells that you have just referred to in which
the fresh water has gotten into the wellbore?

A I don't know of any well in the Atoka Pool that the
artesian water has gotten into the wellbore hole.

Q That's true not only with your wells but any other
wells that you have knowledge of in the field?

A Yes, sir.

MR. LOSEE: I think that's all.
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MR. PORTER: Does anyone have a question of Mr,
Yates? You may be excused.
(Withess excused)

MR. LOSEE: That is the applicant's case.

MR. PORTER: Does anyone else desirza to present

Are there any statements that anyone would like to
make? Mr. Irby.

MR. IRRY: I am Frank Irby, State Engineer's Office.
I would say at the outset that the reason for my not partici-~
pating in the questioning of the witness is that the State
Engineer has nc desire to assume any of the authority conferred
on the Commission by statutes and regulating the oil industry.

Now, some of my remarks may cover points that have bee
covered by the applicant and by the cross examination, or rathe
by the questioning of Mr. Nutter, but my statement will vary
slightly from the information listed; and with regard to Case
3502, I discussed the special pool rules for these two pools

with the district employees of the State Engineer's Office and
the other staff engineers and the hydrologist in the organi-
zation who are familiar with the Roswell-artecian basin in
which both of these pools exist.

We do not believe that the proposed rules provide

adequate protection to waters contained in the basin because
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of our past expericnce.

Rule No., 2 provides that only one string of casing
in the oil wells tc be drilled in the area, and the rule
uses 942 below the base of the surface in describing the base
of the artesian ground water zone, and information available
clearly indicates that it clearly shows that the water zones
extend fax belcw this point in the vicinity of the well
referred to as Yates AS Fes No. l. I think this was brought
out by one of Mr., Gray's exhibits.

We have case historics on welis constructed in this
manner in the past which support our contention that the
proposed rules are not adquate.

Leaks have occurred in the past in the water
protection string which has shown up in casing collar locator
logs, or in other ways. The drill pipe, in completing the well
after the water protection string has bheen set, may, and
sometimes has, caused a hole or a break to develop in the
surface casing which in this case would be the water protection
stringer.

If the well is fracked and acidized through openhole,
sufficient protection will not be aiforded, since the acid
will often destroy the protection of the cement around the
casing shoe by detexiorating that cement. If oil or water

leaks develop between the two strings of casing, provided two
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are set, and at a_Ebint above the shoe of the surface string,

they can readily be detected and repaired.

Special Rule 3 appears to me to be a rewording of the

3
g
Z
¢
Zz
3
X
Q
v —~
L .z 28 Oil Commission Rule 107, but emphasizes the exception to the
SR O P 85
v M £ - Co .
o IR 5 rule by placing it before the rule. The language "if practicable"
-3 $ w
b - . = 3 %
pe m \M; . . . .
> STk f? at the very beginning of the rule implies a great deal of
R I
[ oh g 35 latitude in the circulating of cement to the surface on the
> ¢ 23
wn o8 % N tecti tri
= % gz water protection string.
e vooeg
N w 2% - . T w s . . :
O T We do not feel that in this particular basin, which
£on x 5%
(90 N6 w o . . . .
s : i% is one of the most important basins in the State, because of
— 5 33
[ = = ‘ ! . .
"= §; artesian pressures and the quantity and quality of the water,
E i ¢
- _ - F éé should be considered for exceptions to the rule which is
£ a . &=
—— 0 Fa
o ) ]
o = 3 gé generally thought to be drafted for use in areas where there
- co i 3=
; a & g3 . . . .
= o = TSR is a danger, where there is no danger of contaminating large

volumes of fresh water such as, for one example, the Loco

e o

Hills area where practically no water is found in the drilling

-

of oil wells.

We feel that the water protection string of casing

- should be cemented to the surface as is required on all artesian
wells drilling within the Basin by State Engineer Rule 4-1i6,

We feel that in almost everv conceivable case in the

artesian basin, cement should be circulated to the surface.

We have records showing artesian waters rising to just

below the land surface in the area and all of these waters
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should be adequately protected.
In Section 22, Township 18 South, Range 25 East,
three miles west of the subject well, watar levels have risen

to a high of 80 feet below the land surface datum, and in a

<
t1
£
t)

well in Section 5, Township 18 Svuitn, Rauys 2
3 1/2 north of the subject well, water levels have risen to a
depth of five feet below the land surface.

Both of these wells are artesian water wells used hy

No mention is made in the proposed rules of any water
needing protection which is not under artesian pressures and
it is our opinion that these waters should also be protected.

One point that Mr. Nutter brought out was the poss-
ibility of a squeeze job. Now, if the operator or the driller
is unable to circulate cement to the surface for the protection
of the water, the water protection stringer then it is highly

improbably, if not impossible, to seal this casing from the

outer formation by a squeeze job. I think it would more likely

be considered impossible than improbable.

It is my opinion that the special rules proposed will
not provide the protection required By Section 65-3-11 {2) and
this is the reason for my statement to the Commission today.

MR. PORTER: Does anyone else have a statement to

make? Mr. Knauf.




MR. PORTER: 1Is that Mrxr. John Anderson?
MR. KNAUF: Yes, sir, Mr. John Anderson.

MR. PORTER: What is his position?

:gfe

MR. KNAUF: Regional O0il and Gas Supervisor at the

USGS in Roswell.

MR. PORTER: Thank you.

<

I3

H
4

MR. KNAUF: The U.S. Geological Survey supervises

o

oil and gas operations on Federal lands and the Penasco Lraw,

and the Eagle Creek Pools in Eddy County, iew Mexico.

The survey feels that the single casing string as
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proposed in these cases would be a substandard casing program

compared with the normal casirg program in the United States.

T

The Survey strongly believes that any casing program

for an oil and gas well in any artesian basin such as the

Roswell Artesian Basin should consist of a standard or a bettern

casing program.

.
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| ' Hi:wgiNUF:mﬂhy ﬁame Egﬂﬁim knaugjwvl aﬁwﬁith the U.S.
' Geological Survey at Artesia and I have been asked by Mr.
ﬁ};’ i; ) . Anderson to zoad the following statoment, '
| I

MR. PORTER: Anyone else, Mr. Losee?

MR. LOSEE: I have a statement, Mr. Porter. Let me

direct the first part of my remarks to the rules and the

comments that Mr. Irby had to make with respect to Rule 2

first, and then Rule 2,
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———"""""The applicant {REE;EEE'thigﬂﬁéiHEM§X§wEéet below as

jdentifiad in this log to establish a reference point. It is

not intended py tiwe LuiS

o= an T +hink it is a proposed

fzct to state that 942 feet throughout the field will be where

the pipe will be set, or 150 feet below thatpoint. The

rule provides that it will be set 150 faet below the base of the

artesian ground water as such was encountered in this well.

And the purpose of inserting that, and frankly the

applicant has no objection to daleting the 942 feet encountered

in this well, we merely include
T think the first phrase of tha
language requiring that it set

artesian underground water zoneé

a it for a reference purpose.
t sentence is the dictatory

150 feet below the base of the

Under Rule 3, we do not have any objection to

deleting the words "if practicable" and start the

out reading "sufficient cement." We submitted all of these

rules to the regulatory body so

that if we were in conflict

with respect to language We might change the words. We are

not married to any word or any words, I hope,

I won't attempt to review the evidence. In the first

place I cannot do it half as well as

as a lawyer.

l

my technical witness could

on the subject. I would point out one thing, though, that is

ALk g

probably more obvious to a lawyer concerned with the protection

of the rights of all people, that a waste will occur, and it
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‘Egems obéﬁous, from Mr. Gray's testimony, by not recovering
L]
Z
e . . .
: z oil that would otherwise be recovered without the adoption of
- the proposed rules permitting a more economic comnletirn o34
-
- (=1
v —
. -2 s wells in this marginal area; and that there is not one bit of
[ b .2 s 2R
3 ET oy g . . . : . -
> ) § &z evidence in this -ase that one string is not sufficient. 7o
{'_ r:\:; é ;; .
=L Wz the contrary, i: has been shown by experience in a similir pro-
> A
-~ I =9 . . .
l g v §§ ducing field in which there is over seventy wells, discovereg
o i
= % o 26 years ago 1n the heart of this farming country that there
- o % 35
o w Q= .
= ¢ NE: has been no casing failure.
oo 0¥
RS There is not one bit of conflict in evidence that
— § &y
@@ = 2 . . . . . s .
&= 3 8 this casing failure is 3 Problem. We recognize that it might
= & O'g
. o n.'_,
—_— 3 §§ Occur. We think it is most improbably. The only odds we got
- o &8
= z =3 . . . .
= ¥ %5 were Mr. Gray's and that is fifty-two thousandths; ang we thin
T 5 <8 if it does occur the proposed rules are adequate to furnish
warning to the Commission andg to permit remedial action to
be taken.

- showing that these facts that we have offered are not correct

and we would hope that you would favorably consider our proposal

for the adoption of Special pool rules,

MR. PORTER;: Anyone else have anything to offer in th%

case? Mr. Irby.
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MR. IRBY: Mr. Commissioner, in view of Mr. Losee's

willingness to strike the first two words from Rule 3, it bring
another point out. The gentence would then start, "sufficient
cement shall be used in the casing to fill the annular space
behind the casing to the top of the hole". Now, if they mean
that cement will be circulated to the surface that is one thing
but if he just figures on putting in the volume of cement
required to fill the annular space, then we can be reasonably
confident that a lot of this cement is going to be lost in
circulation, when it gets up into these water zones from the sh
and this would provide no protection whatever to the bare
casing wall ir the bore-hole.

MR. PORTER: Anyone else have a ~omment?

MR. LOSEE: Well, I just as well comment. Now, the
rule as now written is close to Rule 107 of the Commission
which I interpret, to require the circulaticn of the cement.

If the Commission would like to strengthen that language and
put in words "of circulation”" =- The applicant intends to do
that anyway. I think our testimony shows that he has to.

MR. PORTER: If there is nothing further tc be offered

in the cases, the Commission will take them under advisement.

The hearing is adjourned.
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1957
1958
1959
1960
1901
1962
1563
e + Cum,

, 1964
%é Jan,
E f Feb.,
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; Apr.
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Dec.

{

.
’ i ¥ .
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Cum,

1965
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Feb.
Mar.
Apr.
May
June
July
Auvg,
Sept.
Oct.
Nov.
Dec.

Cum,

1966

Jan,
k Feb,
Mar.
Apr.
May

June
July
Aug.
Sept.
Oct.

VI A e 8 N R

Cur.

OIL AND WATER PRODUCTION
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
PENASCO SAN ANDR.S-YESO POOL

SCHEURICH YATES YATES "AS" STATE "AU" GERAPD "AW"  STATE "AX"
FEDERAL #1 FEDERAL #1 FEE #1 #1 #1 #1
OIL WATER  OIL WATEL OIL WATER OIL WATER  OIL WATER  OIL  WATER
1,269

611
405
381 240
55 ZIh
269 240 356
198 240 1,82¢
3,428 2,257
18 20 137
- -- 123
51 20 116
12 20 107
17 20 104
14 20 98
11 20 102
10 20 100
17 20 84
ny 20 71
10 20 76
8 20 82
712 ~ 220 1,200
3,640 3,457
8 20 78
30 -~ 23
9 110
14 100
38 85
3 77
17 96 -
16 1,245 ey e -
10 274 BEFORE THE !
10 31 OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION |
10 179 Sc e i
o A e nta Fe, New Maxico i
175 ~— 20 2,749 vt ee. Exhibit Noye S
3,815 6,200 C“ase No. sy
9 229 e &
- 16l
8 150 «
6 89 587
63 212 356
50 160 - 323 277
44 144 583 95 130
25 121 126 20 44 130
70 352 57 441 96
76 1,860 — 17 289 175
205 1,429 4,487 466 1,171 7531
4,020 7,635 4,487 466 1,171 531

Fxhihi+ S_




01L AND WATER PRODUCTION
EAGLE CREEK SAN ANDRES POOL

i MILLER BROS,

YATES PET, CORP,

, BEHRENDT THOMPSON "MS" MORTON OI1, CO, GISSLER "AV"
: ‘ JACKSON #1 GISSLER #1 #1 BROOKS #1 #1
i i OIL WATER OIL WATER OIL WATER OIL WATER OIL WATER
e 41959 2,515
! 1960 2,363 199 435 1,225 L7y 337 786 344
"f;fhww; 1961 1,734 388 289 777 187 168 796 541
! 1062 1,210 r. & A, 539
= 1963 1,057 50
| Ccum, 8, RR|R 1,228 661 2,410
: 1964
§ Jan, 118 S. I. 4
' Feb, 6 --
Mar, 59 -
Apr, 120 -
May 167 -
i June 105 7
| July 108 -
i Aug, 100 -
Sept. i3 -
Oct, -= -
Nov. - -
Dec, . 195 -
991 11
Cum, 9,879 2,451
1965
Jan, 33 S. I.
Feb. 119
Mar, 110
Apr. 65
May 74
June 104
July 78
Aug, 20
Sept. 5
Oct, 112
Nov. 50
Dec. 73
Co 0,843
Cum, 10,722
1966
Jan, 35 6
Feb. 117 5
Mar, 95 74
Apr, 97 28
May 99 10
June 38 10 273
July 97 10 273
Aug, 53 95 86
¢ Sept. 101 ' 30 3
4 oct. 65 205
: 797 272 840
Cum, 11,519 1,228 661 2,723 840
Exhihit 5_
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o -

Yates Pet, Corp.
Gissler "AV" No. 1

Yates Fet. CoTP.
Gerard "AW" No. 1
Section 25-188-25E
Yates Pet. Corp.
vates "AS' Fee No.
Section 25-18S-25E
Section 23-178-258

SAN ANDRES WATER ANALYSES

RW SP. GV.
057 (68 deg.) 1.134
.057 (68 deg.) 1.135

.092 (74 deg.) 1.074

7.1

Ca Mq ci SO4 HCO3
/
3,040 1,260 121,500 3,400 Ls0
poioue
3,040 1,170 121,500 2,850 455
3,200 680 61,600 2,300 980
HE E

YATES
L2 Bxhibit No......G
: { ste No, XYEY

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Scnia Fe, New Mexico

Iron

Tr.

Tr.

Exhibit #6.
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WELL COSTS (Lease liquipment Omitted)

Two Casing Strings, Cuc Casing String
One set thru FPay Complete in Open Hole Difference

San Andres Completion - 2000’

$36, 240 $30,710 $5,530

Yeso-San Andres Completion - 2600

w0
o
o

$36, 240 $8, 740

£
I
I

The Yates - Gerard vAW" #2 well, now being completed was drilled with 2 strings
of casing, one set through pay and perforated in accordance with present field
rules. Perforating cost alone on this well vas $4,000, and total well cost is
now over $60,000,

BEFORE THE

oiL CONSERVATION O AMICRIAM ]

1IN “WwhwitMiWNwewiwwrs

g S:nta Fe, New Mexico

~ r—t
 YATE5  Bxhibit NowaoLre
( ese No, THSY i

s s bt s

Exhibit #7.




